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to 

from 

HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

40 WEST 68th STREET NEW YORK , N. Y. 10023 • TRAFALGAR 3 - 0200 
February 8, 1973 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler I ___,.,.-· 

, ~ I\ uLo 
I Ir--'" 

~ · 

Dr. Paul M. Steinberg 

I am pleased to enclose this Reference Memorandum describing 
our meeting on January 31, 1973. 



~Jl.andwn_ 

U · 10 
40 West 68th Street 

COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGIO 
New York, N.Y. 10023 Trafalgar 3-0200 

REFERENCE MEMORANDUM 

Meeting held at the Union of American Hebrew Congregations on 

Wednesday, January 31, 19730 

Present: Dr o Fritz Bamberger 
Dr. Maurice Eisendrath 
Dr. Alfred Gottschalk 
Mr. Harry Gutmann 
Rabbi Richard Hirsch 

./Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Dr. Paul Mo Steinberg 
Mr. Theodore Tannenwald, Jr. 

The conference began with a review by Alex Schindler of 

Rabbi Friedman's memo on the meeting of December 19, 1972. 

It was confirmed that the ultimate authority in matters 

of the Jerusalem project and the fundraising in connection with 

it rests with the Executive Committee of the Consortium (U.A.H.C., 

HUC-JIR, and World Union). Friedman °s contact would usually be 

with Fred Gottschalk and Alex Schindler. 

It was agreed that we do not accept his idea of an over-

arching boardo It was noted that we hopefully look forward to his 

involvement in the future. His title would be Director of Developmento 
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It was also suggested that he might be made a Vice President of 

the World Union for Progressive Judaism. It was agreed that 

this would be offered if the first suggestion was not acceptable. 

It was understood that Herb Friedman would be responsible 

to the Executive Committee on which Ezra and Dick would sit and 

that in the day-to-day operation he would work in close cooperation 

with Ezra and Dick. Herb Friedman was to give copies of all 

correspondence, of course, to Ezra and Dick. It should be noted 

also that Herbert Friedman was to be considered a member of the 

Executive Committee. 

It was suggested that the contract begin on July 1, 1973 

and that payment begin on July 1, 1975. July 1, 1974 instead of 

May 1, 1974 would be the date of review. 

It was understood that the bonus to be paid would be on 

actual collections and not pledges. There seemed to be some 

question also on the percentage of l½°/4 per $1,000,000 pledged. 

It was agreed that this would have to be clarified. 

With regard to the form of payment of the bonus it was 

again noted that payment would be based on actual collection. 
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It was also understood that the money must be raised 

in keeping with the priorities established by the Committee. 

Herbert Friedman would be asked to agree to insurance 

coverage in the amount of $250,000. 

With regard to expenses, there appeared to be considerable 

discussion on the amount requested per diem ($250) and it was 

agreed that we would seek to set new limitations as well as to 

clarify the mode of international travel (economy class versus 

first class). Generally, with regard to the annual trips to the 

United States of approximately 20 days duration each, there was 

extensive discussion of the expenses involved. However, no final 

determination was made. 

There was some discussion about the administrative 

organization and how carefully it had been thought through, e.g., 

the role and function of the Administrative Assistant in New York, 

the question of the need for a secretary for the assistant etc. 

It was understood that the validity of the contract 

depends on the authorization by the Jewish Agency for fund raising. 

In view of the fact that Dick Hirsch was going over to 

Israel it was agreed that he would convey to Friedman the following: 
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1. We must have the contract within a week. 

2. We await a letter from the UJA and the Jewish Agency 

advising us of clearance. 

3. Friedman be advised that approval of the UAHC and the HUC 

Boards are required. 

NOTE 

With regard to the fund raising goal it was agreed that 

the formula would be as follows: the first 10 million raised 

would be shared on a 50-50 basis. ( 5 million for construction 

and maintenance and 5 million for program to be equally divided 

between the UAHC and the College-Institute) and the balance to 

be shared on a one third basis thereby giving 10 million to the 

UAHC, 10 million to the College-Institute and 5 million to the 

World Union. 

February 7, 1973 



----,-.. ---------------------------------------------, 

Un1ted Je1-'lsh Appeal 

l~QO AVENUE OF T HE AMERICAS, NEW YOR.<, N.Y. 10019, USA 

TEL. (21:2) 757-1500, TELEX: UJAPP~AL 62911 

4 8 KING CEORCE STREET 

JERUSALEM 94269, ISRAEL 

TFl. (02) 601\-87, 222340 

rELEX : 2.381 UJA IL 

Dear Alex and Fred: 

January 11, 1973 

HERBERT A. FRIEDMAN 
E XECUT IVE VICE-CHAIRMAN 

MATTHEW H. SIMON 
DIRECTOR OF SP~CIAL SERVICES 

ftcuw-.b,,.. ,, 
Enclosed is a summary of our .. meeting, which I left in Ne,,.., 

York for my lmvyer. On the basis of these notes, he will draw 
up a proposed letter of Agreement, which I shall present to you 
After you have made your comments and changes, and we all finally 
agree on it, then you will sign i t:,,f_

1
,;..,. I expect to receive his 

draft very shortly. ....ri • .,,_ 

Regarding Paragraph #10, I have spoken to Ezra about space in 
the building and he is trying to find something suitable. I have 
forwarded you a very tentative budget, and would appreciate your 
comments. Basically, I have to start looking for the people; 
an administrative assistant in New York and a secretary here. 
As for the car, I have checked carefull7and offer t he following 
analysis: 

1. According to the Israel Police, the best medium car is 
the AUDI 100 LS. It is a four door, four or five passenger 
saloon with very good trunk space, (important when you are 
driving VIP' s ·with luggage.) The total cost of the car, 
aut omatic shift, air conditioning, lic ense and customs du:ties 
applicable to a car bought by a f oreign individual or 
institution is about $5700. If you don't want air conditioning 
you can save about $500 . 

2 . The annual depreciation on the car is roughly $750. In 
other words after a year, if you decide to terminate the 
program and'want to sell the c ar , you'll get that much less 
for it. 

3. The cost' of rental, instead of purc~ase, should be much more, 
per a11....num, than the depreciation, so it doesn't pay to rent .. 

L~. If you have objections about a German- made car, I will get 
coat estimates on other makes . Personally, I have n o objections 
to driving such a car. 

5. If you a~~ee, I wou:d suggest you authorise me t o 
the car in the name of t'1.e College- Institute, and do 
Prices wLll rise again as of approximately 30 I'Iarch . 
takss a Je,,n\eeks to get delivery. 

purchase 
it soon. 
Also it 



Summary of Discuss ions held at Union of American 

Hebrew Congregat ia~s, pn 19 December 1972, with: 

Rabbi 1\lfr .... d Gottschalk, Pres id nt, HUC-,JIR 

Rabbi .\:aurica .'.::isendrath, President u . .;.HC and ·\•iOrld Union 

Rabbi i',.lex Schindler, Vice-?resident, U.\::::c 

Rabbi rtich:ird Hirsch, Executive Jirector, '1/orld Union 

Judge- Theodore 7annenw~ld, Chairrn...an, Board of Governors, :iUC-JIR 

Nr . Earry Guttman, Chairman, Board of Governors, UA.HC 

Dr. Fritz oanberger, As::.;istant to the President, ::!UC-JI.R. 

1. I am to provide a dr aft resu-:ie of the conversation with the above­

named group, which shall te used as the basis of a Letter o: Agreement 

which the responsible persons among the l i st above will sign. 

2. The:r will hire me as Director of Planning and Development (su.-sgested 

by Gottschalk, or any sir:iilar title) for the ,rejected ':iorld Center 

for Liberal Judaism, to be established in Israel. Ny duties shall be 

to develop a pla.Yl i:1 writing to achieve two objectives: dr~·wing th 

Reform Movement in the U9S• into a closer relati nship with Israel; 

e.s well as developing the Reform 1•1 vement within Israel. My plan. 
" 

shall contain specific proposals for institutmons and programs, 

together with cost estimates for const ~uction and maintenance. 

After this plan has beP.n approved by the policy-making eroup above, 

I shall have the responsibility of raising the necessary funds to impleoent 

3. They also expect me to Aerve as Chairman of an Advisory Governing Gou.~cil 

(or some similar n_:.me), which will be set up in Israel, to assist the 

program. Affer the necessary institutions and progra□s have been set up 

and funded, their operation will be entrusted to various professional 

deans, directors and other personnel responsible to the parent bodies. 

? h ir operation will ba assisted by this Advis ory Governin~ Council, 
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w~ose me~bers shall ba im9ort~nt personalities in Israel, and abroad, 

to lend prestige and adYic- to the World Center program. Hy duties 

in the years ahead shall include serving as Chainnan of that Council. 

4. I shall be 0aid ~50,000 per year for a period of four years, with 

term oft employment beginning .1 i•1ay i 973, and payment commencing 

1 f'lay 1975, ending 30 April 1979. 

5. On 1 May 1974, and each year thereafter on the anniversary date, 

theret shall be a review to det~rmine if the project is deemed to be 

proceeding successfully. If the employer arrives at a negative 

conclusion, he shall termin~te my service, with a six-month (325,000) 

payment. If I decide to terminate employraent, there shal2.. be no 

severance payment. 

6. The basic four-year contract shall be construed as applying to the 

first five-million dollars pledged. Beyond that amount, there shall 

be a bonus, up to a ma:nimum of an additional $300,000, on a sliding 

scale of 1½% per million dollars pledged. Thus, for axample, if 

325 million is pledged, the maximum bonus will be achieved. Th~ bonus 

is a:p ·-licable on a continuous basis upward from five million. 

7. th~ fprm of payment of the bonus shall be $50,000 per year, 

commencing 1 )·lay 1979, and shall continue as long as necessary, uu 

to the maximu,-n date of six yea.rs, ter□inating 30 _,.:,,pril 1985. 

8. Form of payment in any year, either the base contract, or the bonus 

s hall be either cash or annuities, to the extent permitted. 

9. In the event of my death, any unpaid portion of the amount due 

shall ba paid to my estat 

10A \u~omobile, aqtomobile operatins e~penses, telephone expens~s, at 

homa, shall te provided. ,ffic- spac~ shall c~ provid d at th~ 

HobTe~ Union Colle~. building in Jerusale□~ 



,. 

ll. It is contem:912 ted that I shall m:;.k two arE1W1l trips to th .... United 

States, of approxim~tely t 1.1enty days durat ion each. If add1tional 

trips a re re<:_uired 7 and if it is necassary to bring :::ny wife in order 

to be nble to ~ake such trip or trips, her t r avel expenses shall be p ;: id. 

12. to extensive campaign appar tus is conte::i.plated. One ad~L~istrative 

assistant is required in Ne'// York and one secretary in Jerusalem. 

No complicated structture of comnittees or cabinets is required. 

There shall oe no pub±icity, m ·etings, dinne~~, or any of the usual 

paraphernalia. When the eampai ·';ll is finished, an appropriate 

announcement can be made of i:.ihat has been achieved. The :natter of 

no pub±icity is very important, for it can be counter-productive • 

.. 



UNION Of" AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 
PATRON OF' HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF' RELIGION 

838 F'IF'TH AVENUE• NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10021 • CDIAL CODE 2121 249-01 □□ 

CABLE ADDRESS: UNIONUAHC 

form N-R73 R The Drawing Boord, Inc., Box 505, Dallas, Texas 

INSTRUCTIONS TO SENDER: 

1. KEEP YELLOW COPY. 2. SENO WHITE ANO PINK COPIES WITH CARBON INTACT. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER: 

I. WRITC REPLY. 2. DETACH STUB, KEEP PINK COPY, RETURN WHITE COPY TO SENDER. 
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Rabbi Alfred Gottschalk, 
Rabbi Alexander Schindler, 
HUC-JIR, 
3101 Clifton Avenue, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 

Dear Fred and Alex, 

22nd December, 1976 

I have just returned ·co iuy es.c ar.c. hz.ve met 1ith !-Ierbert Friedman. Herb will be in the States i::1 the ;non th of January. !-le already has a full travel schedule, 1 ost of which is out of New York. I am sending each of you a co{,y of hi.s schedule, with the thougnt that you get together and ai-range to ,:icot with him or have Mat Ross and crew do so during his stay. 

Bivracha, 

Rabbi Richard G. Hirsch 

cc. Rabbi Herbert Friedman 
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Tues. 

Wed. 1/5 

Thur. l/6 

Fri. 1/7 

Sat. 

Sun.• 

Mon. 

Tues. 

Wed. 

Thu. 

1/8 

1/9 

1/10 

1 / l 1 

1/12 

1/13 

Fri. l/14 

Sat. 

Sun. 

Mon. 

Tues. 

Wed. 

Thur. 

1/15 

1/16 

1 /17 

1/18 

l/19 

1/20 

Fri. I /21 

Sat. 

Sun. 

1/22 

1/23 

Mon.&Tue. 1/24-25 

Wed. 1/26 

Thur. 1/27 
Fri.&Sat. 1/28-29 
Sun. 1 /30 

HERBERT A FRIEDMAN's ITINEUJt, 

(Tent.) 

Los Angeles 

Los Angeles 

Norfolk, Va. 

Ind i anapo 1 i s • Ind. 

N.W. Bergen, N.J. 

Da 1 1 as , Texas 

N. W. Indiana , Ind. 

Flint, Mich. 

Louisvi 1 le, Ky. 

Saddlebrook, N.H. 

Jacksonville, Fla. 

Philadelphia, Pa. 

Bu ff a Io, N. Y. 

Akron, Ohio 

Pittsburgh, Pa. 

No. Middlesex Cty., NJ 

Englewood, N.J. 

Miami, Fla. 

Birmingham, Ala. 

St. Peter s burg, Fla. 
Open to date 

1) Baltimore, Md. 
2) A_tlanta, Ga . 

i, 



L 

HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 
CLIFTON AVENUE, CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

December 14, 1976 

Mr. Matthew B. Ro•• 
Blumberg, Singer, Ro••• 

Gottuman & Gordon 
245 Park Avenue 
New York, N w York 10017 

Dear Matt: 

Pursuant to our di■cu■■ion in Loe 
miuation of Herbert Friedman, you 
offer to review the contra aettiu 
obligations ve may hav ~-mtlll..JJ he 
like to terminate wi the 
and consequently he 
tar which should in 
office•• well aa t 
College-I,,__.,.... 

Wit 

AG:rv 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Gottschalk 
President 

cc: Rabbi Alexander Schindler ./ 
Dr. Julee Backman 

tar­
to 

ever 
should 
1■ lll011th 
ed let-



HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 
CLIFTON AVENUE, CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

Rnbbi Uerbert A. Friedman 
World Education Center 

for Progressive Judaism 
ll King David Street 
Jonmalo, Israel 

Dear Herb s 

December 30, 1976 

It v12a a painful realization to come t terua , your severance 
r for Pro-frcn the project of the building of 

greasive .Judain, but time ~+-4~rl eeu aeainst us. 
cur efforts 111 I for one want to expreG 

our bohalf, however l 

It waa our think.1ng t 
cobile ruid nlco the o 

e the results . 

ould r posaess the auto-
I believe that it vould 
other fun.dins project 

Ve had diacusaed this 
together in~r-~'"~·~- ice, and I know that you fully 

tb this decision. 

g you in Ma~ch, if not before then, a.nd 
to you and your fGlllily. 

cc : Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Dr. Jules Backman 
Judge Theodore Tannenwald, Jr. 
Mr. Matthew H. Ross 
Mr. Richard J. Scheuer 

Sincerely, 

Profea9or Alfred Ccttschalk. 
President 
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OF A1V\ERICAN HErr3 D C\.\f 
- t\. L , CONG REG;\ T[ONS 

December 20, 1976 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
World Education Center 

For Progressive Judaism 
13 King bavid Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 

Dear Herb: 

Fred Gottschalk told me that you 
were desirous of terminating your relation­
ship with the College and the Union 
effective as of the end of this month. This 
is entirely agreeable to the' College and the 
Union. Please arrange to return the car to 
the College and vacate the office space 
which you occupy there at the end of the 
month. 

I understand that you are embarking 
on a new project involving the establishment 
of a private school. I wish you the very 
best of luck in your new undertaking. 

Kindest personal regards. 

Sin,cerely, 

MHR: JMC 

VIA AIR MAIL 
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UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CON GREGA TIO NS 

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD January 21, 1977 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Alex: 

I met with Herb Friedman today. 
I would like to talk to you about Herb 
and at the same time Merrill Hassenfeld 
(I assume you got a copy of my proposed 
letter to him). In the meantime would 
you please have the attached arithmetic 
checked by Josh. 

MHR:JMC 

Enclosure 

838 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10021, (212) 249-0100 

• 
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Bditla J . Mill• 
' 

Joahua M. »-rk 

tt RD•• met 
computation on fin&® 
la in acc•rd with our 
will b apprecia.t df 

\ 

January 25, lt77 

,Ull .. d ta Herb'• 
Clet~llf.ne it thia 

.__. response 



Rabbi Alfred Gottschalk 
Pres dent, HUC-JI 
310 Clifton Avenue 
c1~ innati, Ohio 45220 

August 11, 1975 

Since I'm not certain as to h n you return to the tates. so I 
am writin to Cincinnati to acknm,,l•d e receipt of your of 
July 31st in regard to Herb led.man's Helt /Bospit 11zation 
Insurance. Since hi cover e with the U.J .. h s e•n terminated, 
we have no choice but to undertake ayinents in his behalf. We 
should do so for the 1 ngt o his contr t t , cc rd 
with your not to Herb. 

Warmest r gards. 

Siner ly 

Alex der I. c indler 

cc: Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 



Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 

Alfred Gottschalk 

Dear Herb, 

31st July 1974 

While it is obvious that I have not had a chance to discuss 
your request with Alex, I think he will agree that we should 
pick up the Health/Hospitalization insurance you have requested 
since your plan with the o.ll.A. has now terminated. 

I understand from you that the cost for basic coverage in 
Shiloah is approximately $500 per year and it is this which 
we are agreeing to pay to cover you for the length of your 
contract with us. 

Best regards. 

cc. Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 
' 
\ 



UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGA"(IONS ~ 
PATRON OF HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 
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LEON SINGER 
MATTHEW H. ROSS 
CALLMAN GOTTESMAN 
SAMUEL G ORDON 

FREDERIC K NEWMAN 

ALFRED K . KESTEN BAUM 
HELEN MINKIN 
EVELYN FRANK 

ARNOLD C. ABRAMOWITZ 
PAUL M. FRANK 

ALLEN N . ROSS 

BLUMBER G, SINGER , ROSS , GOT TESMAN 8. GORDON 

2 4 5 P ARK AV E N U E, N EW YORK, N EW Y OR K 100 17 

(212 ) MURRAY HILL 2 - 7700 

CABLE : ELBLU, N Y 

February 28, 1975 

Miss Edith Miller 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
835 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Edie: 

Re: Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
Modification Agreement 

CHARLES E.GOODELL 
COUNSEL 

SAMUEL BLUMBERG (1907-1966) 

DAVID KUGEL (1921-1969) 

As I mentioned to you in our telephone 
conversation, I am sending you herein two copies 
of the Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman modification 
agreement which have been signed by Rabbi 
Friedman. One of those copies is for Union and 
one for the College. I am also enclosing one 
copy signed by the College and Union (but not 
by Rabbi Friedman) which you might want to send 
to the College. 

HM:fg 
encl. 

S~cerely, 

-1ft{L 1i~ 
I 
I 





HEBREW UNION COLLEGE - JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

and 

UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
c/o Rose & Schlesinger 
535 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

Dear Rabbi Friedman: 

February 5, 1975 
as of June 30, 1974 

In light of the problems engendered by the Yorn 

Kippur War, we have a.greed to modify the agreement between 

us dated June 11, 1973 (the "Agreement"), to provide among 

other things that your first term as Director is extended 

to January 31, 1975 instead of June 30, 1974. 

Accordingly, the Agreement is modified as follows: 

I. Paragraph 2 a) of the Agreement shall hence­

forth read as follows: 

"Your engagement as Director shall be 

fbr ~ maximum of four I ~ - ... ~ermo commencing JULY 

1, 1973 and ending on the dates set forth 

in paragraph 5 a.) hereof subject to termina-

tion as hereinafter provided." 



follows: 

follows: 

II. Paragraph 2 b) shall henceforth reud as 

III. 

"Notwithstanding the foregoing, we 

may elect to terminate your engagement 

as Director as of December 31, 1975, or 

as of any June 30 thereafter by giving 

you written notice of such election at 

least sL~ty (60) days prior thereto. In 

such event, you shall be engaged as a 

consultant, and shall receive the payments 

prm,ided in paragraph 8 a) hereof." 

Paragraph 3 a) shall henceforth read as 

"Your engagement as a consultant shall 

commence upon (i) the expiration of the 

fourth term provided in paragraph 2 a) 

hereof or (ii) our earlier termination of 

your engagement as Director as provided in 

shall be for a term of nineteen months at 

the rate of $25,000 a year. 



follows: 

IV. Paragraph 5 a) shall henceforth read as 

"Subject to the provisions of this 

agreement with respect to earlier termina­

tion, you shall receive the following com­

pensation for services you shall render: 

Term as 
Director 

First: 

Second : 

Third: 

Fourth: 

Term as 
Consultant 

First: 

Second: 

7/1/7 3 - 1/31/75 

2/1/ 75 -12/31/75 

1/1/7 6 - 6/30/76 

7/1/76 - 6/30/77 

7/1/77 - 6/30 / 78 

7/1/78 - 1/31/79 

Compen­
sation 

$39,585 

none 

$25,000 

$50;000 

$25,000 

$14,585 

We have already paid you on account of 

your compensation as director hereunder for 

the First Term the sum of $6,166, leaving a 

balance due of $33,419. Such sum shall be 

paid as follows: 

In January 1975 

$2,000 per n~nth commencing 
February 1975 for 15 months 
through and including ~he 
month of April 1976 

In May 1976 

-3-

$ 3,000 

30,000 

419 
$33,419 



We will pay you the balance of the com­

pensation you are to receive as director for 

the Third and Fourth Terms in equal monthly 

installments during the period covered by 

each of said Terms. 

If your engagement as director is terminated 

for any reason, the monthly compensation above 

provided shall be paid to you until you have 

received the total compensation theretofore 

accrued for the services rendered by you as 

director at the annual rate provided for in 

this paragraph prorated for the period ending 

on the date of termination of your services 

as director. 

Your compensation as a consultant shall 

commence on July 1, 1977 or, if earlier, on 

the last day of the month following the termi­

nation of the payments of your compensation 

as director, and shall be paid in equal monthly 

; n "'+-ct 11 ,net d .., of $2,000, except that Lhe first 

installment shall be in the sum of $1,585." 

v. Paragraphs 5 b) and 5 c) are deleted. 

-4-



follows: 

VI. Paragraph 6 e} shall henceforth read as 

"The first Extended Term shall commence 

on the earlier of July 1, 1979 or the fir st 

day of the month following the date on 

which your engagement as a consultant shall 

terminate. 11 

VII. The word "annual" is deleted from the third 

line of paragraph 8 a). · 

VIII. Paragraph 8 a) (iii) is deleted. 

IX. Paragraph 8 a) (iv) shall henceforth read as 

follows: 11 Receive the sum of $25,000 as severance 

follows: 

pay, the same to be payable in such annual 

installments not in excess of $5,000 as 

shall be agreed upon between us, except that 

if your engagement as director is terminated 

on December 31, 1975,· you shall not be 

entitled to any part of the said sum of 

$25,000. 11 

X. Paragraph 8 c) (i) shall henceforth read as 

-5-



"Commencing with the last day of the 

month following the month of your death 

or such termination, you shall receive 

the unpaid balance of the amounts under 

paragraph 5 a) which shall have accrued 

for your services as director to the date 

of your death or such termination. 11 

XI. The word "annual" is deleted from the second 

line of paragraph 8 d). 

follows: 

XII. Paragraph 8 d) (i) shall hence forth read as 

"Commencing with the last day of the 

month following the month in which you 

terminate your employment as director, 

you shall receive the unpaid balance of 

the amounts under paragraph 5 a) which 

shall have accrued for your services as 

director to the date of your termination 

of your employment as director. 11 

XIII. The schedule in paragraph 8 d) (i ii) shall 

henceforth read as follows: 

-6-
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"Date of 'rermination 
of Engagement as Reduction 
Director in Bonus 

Between 7/1/73 and 1/31/75 75% 

Between 2/1/75 and 12/31/75 50% 

Between 1/1/76 and 6/30/76 25% 

Between 7/1/76 and 6/30/77 None II 

All the other provisions of the Agreement shall 

continue in full force and effect except as herein expressly 

modified. 

If the foregoing sets forth our understanding, 

would you kindly so indicate by signing and returning the 

copy of this letter. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED 'l'O 
this 
1975. 

day of 

Herl.Jert A. Friedman 

Very truly yours, 

HEBREW UNION COLLEGE -· JE"WISH 
INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

I,) . 
By ~«ft ~~ 
UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW 
CONGREGATIONS 

Cd 

-7·-
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Rabbi Herbert A. Freidman 
World Center for 

Progressive J'udaim 
13 King David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 

Dear Herb: 

Just a note to advise that .Joeh 
deposit $3,000. to your accouat 

January 20, 1975 

employment contract. One all nec::a.Ni:~ been 
obtained and the agreemeat ia si , .Josh will 
adjust the record accordingly. 

We have received the amendments fr 
awaiti11g word from Ted Tanne d e 
approval. Hopefully, the cont r-Ct 'Will 

With warmest re~a fr house to ouee, I am 

Sic ely, 

Alexa er . chindler 





J 

' I 
~atthew H. Bosa Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 

Please note the enclosed from Herb Friedman. Yay we give him an advance 
even though the contract hasn't been signed as yet? 

1/17/75 
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WORLD EDUCATION CENTER FOR PROGRESSIVE JUDAISM 

13 King David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 
Tel: 02--232444 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10021 
USA 

Dear Alex: 

January 13, 1975 

I received a cable the other day from my lawyer, Herb Rose, saying that 
he was in the completion stage with Mrs. Minkin of Matt Ross' office, regarding 
the revised wording of our agreement. He said that it should be completed 
any day. However, I am really running out of money now. Josh Dwork 
said, quite correctly, that he could not start paying me on a regular basis 
until he had authorisation to do so. Would you please authorise him to deposit 
for me the $3000 which will be due for the month of January whenever the 
formalities of the cgreement revision are completed. For the sake of good order, 
if you want to, simply call it a loan or an advance until it becomes converted 
to a salcry. I really need it immediately. 

Best regards to Rhea, and hope all is well with you, 

As ever, 

Herbert A. Friedman 

cc: Joshua Dwork 

Director of Planning and Deve lopment: 
Rabbi Herbert A. Friedma n 

Sponsoring Or gan i zat ions: 
Hebrew Union Co llege-Jewish Institute of Religion - Union of American Hebrew Congregatious 
World Union for Progressive Judaism - Central Conf erence of American Rabbis 
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"'C4L ~~ 
HEBREW UNION COLLEGE- JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

Cincinnati• New York• LosAngeles • Jerusalem 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 

3101 CLIFTON AVENUE • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 
(513) 221-1875 

December 16, 1974 

Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10021 

Dear Alex: 

I appreciate your letter of December 6, 1974, regarding 
Herbert Friedman's expenses and questioning our responsi­
bility for payment. I am writing to Ezra Spicehandler in 
Jerusalem to inquire about the exact nature and amount of 

·the expenses incurred monthly by Herbert Friedman for 
which we are still paying. I hope to have the answer from 
Ezra before we next meet. 

With warmest regards, 

AG:rw 

(Signed in my absence) 

Alfred Gottschalk 
President 

• 



• 
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WORLD EDUCATION CENTER 
FOR PROGRESSIVE JUDAISM 

13 King David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 
Tel: 02 - 232444 

t (';,' ~ 

UM""'·· 
~~ ~· 

w-~~~1, r ~ · ~- )4 ,..,,t J.L-t 
r:J- ? (>~ y4 ,r '(fl~ 
~·. 

~ 
Herbert A. Fr.iedman 



4346 REV. 9-70 
PTO. IN U.S.A. 

From the M©NY AGENCY AT 475 Park Ave. So. Date: 10-11=74 
MuruAL oF t\Ew voRK New York, N.Y. 10016 

I Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 7 
c/o Union of American Hebrew Con. 
838 5th Ave. 
New Yonk, N.Y.10021 

L _J 

POLICY NO. 

ENCLOSURES: 
~olicy(ies) 

□ 

xfx3cRider (Please attach to your policy) 

It was a pl ea sure to arrange the service you requested on 
this Mutual Of New York insurance. 

Jf we can again be of any help to you, please let us know. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs o Bella Hodeda 
FOR OFFICE SUPERVISOR 



96 
------AGENCY 

Rider attached to and forming part of Contract hai:aed by 

The MUTUAL Life Insut'ance Company OF NEW YORK 

Insured Rabb Herbert Friedman Contract No. 
\ 

REDUCTION OF POLICY 

1008 26 53 

Upon r equest it is agreed that, as of July 30 , 1974 , the number 

of units of term insurance provided for in this Policy i s hereby reduced from 

$2 50,000 .00 to$ 100,000 . 00 and the a.mounts of a,ny and all other pecuniary 

benefits accruing under this Policy are reduced in like proportion. 

Future premiums for t his Policy are changed to the following, subject to 

the provisions of the Policy: 

Amounts $ 1,608.00 

Due Dates July 30, 1974 , and the same day of each 12th month 

thereafter during the premium-paying period of this Policy. ( If there 

is no such day in any such month, the due date shall be the last day of 

such month. ) 

THE MUTUAL LIFE IlJSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK 

New York, N • Y • Oct'ober 8 , 
62-505 

nc 

Vice President for 
Office Operations 
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M©NY 

losura1Jce INSURED 

POLICY NUMBER 

PREMIUM PERIOD 

HERBERT A FRIEDMAN 

• 34-68 

" 1008-26-53 NY $250,000 

0 
1 YEAR 7-30-1973 

The Company WILL PAY the Face Amount to the Beneficiary upon receipt of due proof that the 

Insured died on or before the first policy anniversary or during any renewal term, subject to the pro­

visions on this and the following pages of this Policy. 

This Policy may be renewed annually and the final term of renewal shall expire on the tenth policy 

anniversary. 

Signed at the Home Office of The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York-
1740 Broadway, New York, N.Y. 10019-on the date of issue. 

ROBERT R. STROUD, Secretary 

A GUIDE TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS POLICY 

Page 

Beneficiary, Death Proceeds, and Rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

General Provisions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Policy Changes . ..... . . . ...... .. . . . .. . .. .... . . . ............ . ....... . .......... 10 

Premium Payments and Grace Period. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Reinstatement. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Renewal of Policy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Settlement Options ...... . ..... . .. . .. . .......... -~ ............................ 6, 7 

Specifications ........... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Endorsements Made At Issue Appear After "General Provisions". 

Additional Benefits, If Any, Are Provided By Rider. 

A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THIS POLICY 

This is a YEARLY RENEW ABLE TERM POLICY. Insurance is payable in event of death on or 

before the first policy anniversary or during any renewal term. The Policy is exchangeable for other 

insurance. Annual dividends. Premiums are payable until the end of the Premium Period and dur­

ing any renewal term. 

HARRY K. GUTMANN ASSOC. 

HARRY K. GUTMANN ALBER?' B.WEIL 

PERSONAL 8' BUSINESS LIFE INSURANCE 

475 PARK AVE. SOUTH EW YORK. N. Y. 10016 

PHONE: l212l 7,=5-0:S60 

FACE AMOUNT 

POLICY DATE 
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Pl -94 (REV . 9 -72 ) . , 

ISSUE AGE 55 

SPECIFICATIONS 

INSURED 

POLICY NUMBER 

PREMIUM PERIOD 

HERBERT A FRIEDMAN 

1008-26-53 NY 

1 YEAR 

STANDARD CLASS 

-SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS AND PREM IUMS-

$250,000 

7-30-1973 

8-03-1973 

BASIC-BENEFIT - TERM INSURANCE 
ANNUAL PREMIUM 

$3682.50 FOR 1 YEAR 

PREMIUM AMOUNTS AND DUE DATES-

THE PREMIUM FOR THE POLICY CONSISTS OF THE APPLICABLE ANNUAL PREMIUM 
SHOWN ABOVE. THE AMOUNT OF THE FIRST PREM IUM IS $3682.50. 

FACE AMOUNT 

POLICY DATE 

DATE OF ISSUE 

THE AMOUNT OF ANNUAL RENEWAL PREMIUMS FOR THIS POLICY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE TABLE BELOW. THE COMPANY WILL FURNISH THE RATES FOR AVAILABLE PREMIUM 
FREQUENCIES OTHER THAN ANNUAL ON REQUEST. 

RENEWAL DATES 
1ST POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
2ND POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
3RD POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
4TH POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
5TH POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
6TH POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
7TH POLICY ANNIVERSA RY 
8TH POLICY ANNIVERSARY 
9TH POLICY ANNIVERSARY 

096 lYRT 34 55 Pl9 301 BENEF 57521 

PAGE 3 

ANNUAL RENEWAL PRE MIUMS 
• $4020.00 

$4392.50 
$4802.50 
$5250.00 
$5745.00 
$6285.00 
$6877.50 
$7522.50 
$8232.50 

730803 

0050 



DEATH PRO.CEEDS 

The proceeds payable at the death of the Insured shall be 
(a) the amount of any insurance then in force on his life, includ­
ing any provided by additional benefit rider or endorsement, plus 
(b) any existing dividend g_eposits and any dividend that the Com­
pany may grant and credit in cash at the Insured's death, plus 
( c) if the Insured dies while the Policy is in force on a premium­
paying basis, and if the last premium was not waived under any 

provision for waiver of p·remiums, that part of the. last premium 
as was paid for the part of the premium interval which extends 
beyond the policy month in which the Insured dies, less ( d) if the . 
Insured dies during the grace period of an overdue premium, an 
amount equal to one month's premium. Payment, in any case, 
will be subject to all of the provisions of this Policy. 

BENEFICIARY 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARY-The beneficiary is as desig­
nated in the application for this Policy unless otherwise provided 
by endorsement at issue or unless subsequently changed as pro­
vided below. 

Any reference in any beneficiary designation to a beneficiary 
living or surviving shall, unless otherwise provided, mean living 
on the earlier of (a) the day due proof of the Insured's death is 
received by the Company at its Home Office and (b) the 14th 
day after the Insured's death. The share ot the death proceeds of 
any beneficiary who is not living on such earlier day will be pay­
able to the remaining beneficiaries in the manner provided in such 

beneficiary designation. If no beneficiary is then living and unless 
otherwise provided, the death proceeds will be payable to the 
Insured's executors or administrators. 

CHANGE OF BENEFICIARY-Beneficiary changes may be made 
during the Insured's lifetime by written notice to the Company at 
its Home Office, but the Policy need not be presented for endorse­
ment unless required by the Company. Any change shall take 
effect as of the date the notice was signed, upon acceptance and 
recording at the Home Office, subject to any payment made by 
the Company or action taken by it before receipt of the notice 
at the Home Office. 

RIGHTS 

During the Insured's lifetime, all rights under this Policy belong 
exclusively as designated in the application for this Policy unless 
otherwise provided by endorsement. Such rights include the right 

to change the beneficiary, to assign, and all other rights, benefits, 
options, and privileges conferred by this Policy or allowed by the 
Company. 

DIVIDEN4DS 

While this Policy is in force, the share, if any, of the divisible 
surplus accruing on this Policy shall be determined by the Com­
pany and allotted as a dividend at the end of each policy year. 

There will probably be no divisible surplus to allot as a divi­
dend b~fore th,e end of the fourth policy year. 

Each dividend may be applied under one of the options below. • 
Option 1 shall be automatic unless another is elected not later 
than 3 months after the date of allotment. 

1. Dividend Deposit - Left on deposit with the Company. 

Interest shall be added on each policy anniversary at the rate 
determined by the Company for each year, but never less than 
2½ % , and shall become part of the amount on deposit. Existing 
deposits shall be payable upon any termination of this Policy. At 
any time during the Insured's lifetime, any existing deposits may 
be surrendered for their cash value, which shall be the amount 
on deposit. 

2. Cash -Paid in cash. 

3. Premium Payment-Applied toward payment of a premium 
if the remainder is paid by the end of the grace period. 

PREMIUM PAYMENTS AND GRACE PERIOD 

Premiums after the first are payable on each due date specified 
on page 3 occurring before the end of the premium period, which 
shall be reckoned from the Policy Date. No premium is payable 
if its due date is on or after the date of the Insured's death. 

Each such premium is payable to the Company, either at its 
Home Office or elsewhere, through any agent or other person 
authorized by the Company to collect premiums, but only in 

P-19 
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exchange for a receipt signed by the Treasurer of the Company 
and by the person receiving the premium. 

If any premium after the first is not paid on or before its due 
date, or within a grace period of 31 days thereafter, during which 
period this Policy shall continue in force, this Policy shall imme­
diately terminate and have no further value. 
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SETTLEMENT OPTIONS 

Death proceeds payable under this Policy may be settled under 
one of the following options instead of being paid in one sum, 
provided (a) the proceeds are at least $1,000 and are payable to 
a natural person in his own right and (b) the payments under 
the option elected are also to be payable to such person (referred 
to below as the payee). 

1. INTEREST INCOME-The Company will hold the proceeds as 
principal and will pay interest during the payee's lifetime. Interest 
will be at the rate determined by the Company for each year, but 
never less than 2 ¾ % a year. 

2. INCOME FOR SPECIFIED PERIOD-The Company will pay 
an income for the number of years elected, in accordance with 
this table showing the monthly income for each $1,000 of pro­
ceeds. Payments may be increased by additional interest as de­
termined by the Company for each year. 

Years l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Amount $84.37 42.76 28.89 21.96 17.80 15.03 13.06 11.58 10.42 9.50 

Years 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
Amount $8.75 8.13 7.60 7.15 6.76 6.41 6.11 5.85 5.61 5.39 

3. SINGLE LIFE INCOME - The Company will pay an income 
during the period certain elected and during the payee's remain­
ing lifeti,me. The period certain elected may be (a) 0 years or 
(b) IO years or (c) 20 years or (d) the period required for the total 
inco~e payments to equal the proceeds (refund period certain). 
The income ~ill be in the amount determined by the Company 
on the date the proceeds become payable, but not less than the 
minimum amount shown, for the period certain elected, in accord­
ance with the Option 3 table on page 7. 

4. JNCOME OF SPECIFIED AMOUNT-The Company will pay 
an income of the amount elected, but not less each year than 7% 
of the proceeds, as long as the proceeds and interest last. Interest 
will be-credited annually on the remaining proceeds at the rate 
determined by the Company for each year, but never less than 
2¾% . 

OTHER SETTLEMENT OPTIONS - The proceeds may be settled 
under any option not specified above that may be agreed to by 
the Company. 

ELECTION OF SETTLEMENT-During the Insured's lifetime, one 
of the above options may be elected for proceeds payable by 
reason of his death, or a previous election changed, subject to 
the same conditions and effective in the same manner as a change 
of _beneficiary. 

The payee of any proceeds may elect one of these options with­
in 1 month after the proceeds become payable provided the pro­
ceeds are payable in one sum and have not yet been paid. Election 
must be made by written notice to the Company at its Home 
Office. 

P-19 

PAYMENT PROVISIONS - A supplementary contract providing 
for the settlement will be issued when the proceeds are settled 
under one of these options. The date of the supplementary con­
tract shall be the date of the Insured's death if the settlement was 
elected during the Insured's lifetime. Otherwise the supplementary 
contract shall bear the date the proceeds become payable. 

Payments will be made monthly unless quarterly, semi-annual, 
or annual payments are requested in the election. However, if the 
payments elected would be less than $10 each, payments on a less 
frequent basis may be made at the Company's option. 

To obtain the amount of other than monthly payments, Annual Semi~ Quarterly 
multiply the monthly payment by the appropriate factor. Annual 

OPTION 2 11 .85 5.97 2.99 

OPTION 3-0 Years Certain 11.68 5.90 2.97 

OPTION 3-20 Years Certain, or Refund Period Certain 11.80 5.95 2.99 

OPTION 3-10 Years Certain 11.74 5.92 2.97 

The first payment under Option 2, 3, or 4 will be due as of 
the date of the supplementary contract. The first payment under 
Option 1 will be due 1, 3, 6, or 12 months after such date, 
depending on whether payments are monthly, quarterly, semi­
annual, or annual. 

Before making payment under Option. 3, the Company will 
require evidence satisfactory to it of the age of the person during 
whose lifetime payments are to be made. 

After the date of the supplementary contract, the settlement 
cannot be modified or terminated before all payments required 
by its terms have been made, except as provided below and ex­
cept as approved by the Company at the time of election of the 
settlement and upon such terms as it shall then consider necessary. 
• 

At the payee's death, any settlement under Option 1, 2, 3, or 
4 will terminate. Any amount specified below for that option will 
be paid in one sum to the payee's executors or administrators, 
unless otherwise elected within such limitations as the Company 
shall consider necessary: 

Option 1-The principal with any interest to date of death. 

Option 2-The commuted value, based on interest at 2¾ % a 
year, compounded annually, of any future income payments for 
the specified period. 

Option 3-The commuted value, based on interest at the rate or 
rates assumed in computing the amount of income, compounded 
annually, of any future income payments for the specified period 
certain. 

Option 4-The unpaid proceeds a!ld inter~st to date of death. 



SETTLEMENT OPTIONS (continued) 

OPTION 3-MINIMUM MONTHLY INCOME FOR EACH $1,000 OF PROCEEDS 

The life income shown is based on the payee's age at nearest birthday on the due date of the first income payment. 

0 Years AGE Certain 

10• $2.69 
11 2.71 
12 2.72 
13 2.74 
14 2.76 

15 2.77 
16 2.79 
17 2.81 
18 2.83 
19 2.85 

20 2.87 
21 2.90 
22 2.92 
23 2.95 
24 2.97 

25 3.00 
26 3.03 
27 3.06 
28 3.09 
29 3.12 

30 • 3.16 
31 3.19 
32 3.23 
33 3.27 
34 3.31 

•and under 

0 Years AGE Certain 

10• $2.63 
11 2.64 
12 2.66 
13 2.67 
14 2.69 

15 2.70 
16 2.72 
17 2.73 
18 2.75 
19 2.77 

20 2.78 
21 2.80 
22 2.82 
23 2.84 
24 2.87 

25 2.89 
26 2.91 
27 2.93 
28 2.96 
29 2.99 

30 3.01 
31 3.04 
32 3.07 
33 3.10 
34 3.14 

•and under 
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10 Ye'ars 
Certain 

$2.69 
2.70 
2.72 
2.74 
2.75 

2.77 
2.79 
2.81 
2.83 
2.85 

2.87 
2.89 
2.92 
2.94 
2.97 

3.00 
3.02 
3.05 
3.09 
3.12 

3.15 
3.19 
3.23 
3.27 
3.31 

10 Years 
Certain 

$2.63 
2.64 
2.66 
2.67 
2.68 

2.70 
2.72 
2.73 
2.75 
2.77 

2.78 
2.80 
2.82 
2.84 
2.86 

2.89 
2.91 
2.93 
2.96 
2.98 

3.01 
3.04 
3.07 
3.10 
3.13 

20 Year, Refund 

Certain Period AGE 
Certain 

$2.69 $2.68 35 
2.70 2.69 36 
2.72 2.71 37 
2.73 2.73 38 
2.75 2.74 39 

2.77 2.76 40 
2.78 2.78 41 
2.80 2.79 42 
2.82 2.81 43 
2.84 2.83 44 

2.87 2.85 45 
2.89 2.88 46 
2.91 2.90 47 
2.94 2.92 48 
2.96 2.95 49 

2.99 2.97 50 
3.01 3.00 51 
3.04 3.03 52 
3.07 3.05 53 
3.10 3.08 54 

3.14 3.12 55 
3.17 3.15 56 
3.21 3.18 57 
3.24 3.22 58 
3.28 3.25 59 

20 Year, Refund 
Period AGE Certain Certain 

$2.63 $2.62 35 
2.64 2.64 36 
2.65 2.65 37 
2.67 2.66 38 
2.68 2.68 39 

2.70 2.69 40 
2.71 2.71 41 
2.73 2.72 42 
2.74 2.74 43 
2.76 2.75 44 

2.78 2.77 45 
2.80 2.79 46 
2.82 2.81 47 
2.84 2.83 48 
2.86 2.85 49 

2.88 2.87 50 
2.90 2.89 51 
2.93 2.91 52 
2.95 2.94 53 
2.97 2.96 54 

3.00 2.~9 55 
3.03 3.02 56 
3.06 3.04 57 
3.09 3.07 58 
3.12 3.10 59 

MALE PAYEE 

0 Yeart 10 Years 20 Years Refuntl 
0 Years 10 Years 20 Years Refund 

Certain Certain Certain Periotl AGE Certain Certain Certain Period 
Certain Certain 

$3.36 $3.35 $3.32 $3.29 60 $5.70 $5.45 $4.80 $5.07 
3.40 3.40 3.36 3.33 61 5.88 5.60 4.87 5.19 
3.45 3.44 3.40 3.37 62 6.07 5.75 4.93 5.32 
3.50 3.49 3.45 3.42 63 6.28 5.90 4.99 5.46 
3.56 3.55 3.49 3.46 64 6.50 6.08 5.05 5.61 

3.62 3.60 3.54 3.51 65 6.73 6.26 5.10 5.76 
3.68 3.66 3.59 3.56 66 6.99 6.42 5.15 5.93 
3.74 3.72 3.64 3.61 67 7.26 6.59 5.19 6.10 
3.81 3.78 3.70 3.66 68 7.56 6.78 5.23 6.29 
3.88 3.85 3.75 3.72 69 7.88 6.96 5.26 6.48 

3.95 3.92 3.81 3.78 70 8.22 7.16 5.29 6.69 
4.03 3.99 3.87 3.84 71 8.59 7.35 5.32 6.91 
4.12 4.07 3.93 3.90 72 8.99 7.54 5.33 7.15 
4.20 4.15 3.99 3.97 73 9.42 7.74 5.35 7.40 
4.29 4.23 4.05 4.04 74 9.89 7.92 5.36 7.66 

4.39 4.32 4.12 4.11 75 10.40 8.11 5.37 7.94 
4.49 4.41 4.19 4.19 76 10.95 8.29 5.38 8.25 
4.60 4.51 4.25 4.27 77 11.54 8.45 5.38 8.56 
4.71 4.61 4.32 4.35 78 12.19 8.61 5.39 8.90 
4.83 4.71 4.39 4.44 79 12.90 8.76 5.39 9.27 

4.95 4.83 4.46 4.53 80 13.66 8.89 5.39 9.65 
5.08 4.94 4.53 4.63 81 14.50 9.00 5.39 10.07 
5.22 5.06 4.60 4.73 82 15.40 9.11 5.39 10.52 
5.37 5.19 4.67 4.84 83 16.39 9.19 5.39 10.98 
5.53 5.32 4.74 4.95 84 17.47 9.26 5.39 11.49 

85t 18.65 9.32 5.39 12.04 

tand over 

FEMALE PAYEE 

0 Years 10 Years 20 Years Refund 0 Years 10Years 20 Year, Refund 
Period AGE Period Certain Certain Certain Certain Certain Ce!tain Certain Certain 

$3.17 $3.17 $3.15 $3.13 60 $5.02 $4.92 $4.57 $4.66 
3.21 3.20 3.19 3.17 61 5.17 5.05 4.64 4.77 
3.25 3.24 3.22 3.20 62 5.33 5.19 4.72 4.89 
3.29 3.28 3.26 3.24 63 5.50 5.33 4.79 5.01 
3.33 3.32 3.30 3.28 64 5.68 5.49 4.87 5.15 

3.37 3.36 3.34 3.32 65 5.88 5.65 4.94 5.29 
3.41 3.41 3.38 3.36 66 6.09 5.82 5.00 5.43 
3.47 3.46 3.42 3.40 67 6.32 5.99 5.06 5.59 
3.52 3.51 3.47 3.44 68 6.57 6.18 5.12 5.75 
3.57 3.56 3.52 3.49 69 6.83 6.37 5.17 5.93 

3.63 3.61 3.57 3.54 70 7.12 6.56 5.22 6.12 
3.69 3.67 3.62 3.59 71 7.44 6.77 5.25 6.32 
3.75 3.73 3.67 3.65 72 7.78 6.98 5.29 6.53 
3.82 3.80 3.73 3.70 73 8.14 7.19 5.31 6.76 
3.89 3.86 3.79 3.76 74 8.55 7.40 5.34 7.00 

3.96 3.94 3.85 3.83 75 8.98 7.62 5.35 7.26 
4.04 4.01 3.91 3.89 76 9.46 7.83 5.37 7.54 
4.12 4.09 3.98 3.96 77 9.98 8.03 5.38 7.83 
4.21 4.18 4.05 4.03 78 10.54 8.23 5.38 8.15 
4.31 4.26 4.12 4.11 79 11.16 8.42 5.39 8.49 

4.41 4.36 4.19 4.19 80 11.84 8.60 5.39 8.85 
4.51 4.46 4.26 4.27 81 12.59 8.76 5.39 9.25 
4.63 4.57 4.34 4.36 82 13.40 8.90 5.39 9.66 
4.75 4.68 4.41 4.46 83 14.30 9.03 5.39 10.11 
4.88 4.80 4.49 4.56 84 15.28 9.13 5.39 10.60 

85t 16.36 9.22 5.39 11.11 

tand over 



PAGES GENERAL PROVISIONS 

THE CONTRACT-This Policy has been issued in consideration of 
the application and of the payment of premiums as provided. 
The _Policy and the application ( copy of which is attached and 
made a part of the Policy) constitute the entire contract. 

STATEMENTS IN APP.LICATION - All statements made in the 
application shall be deemed representations and not warranties. 
No such statements shall invalidate this Policy or be used in de­
fense to a claim under the Policy, unless contained in the written 
application and unless a copy of the application is attached to this 
Policy when issued. 

DATES AND POLICY PERIODS- Where dates are shown the nu­
merals represent month-day-year, in that order. Years, months, 
and anniversaries are reckoned from the Policy Date, unless other­
wise indicated. Each policy month begins on the same date in each 
calendar month as that specified in the Policy Date ( when there is 
po same date, on the last day of the calendar month). 

INCONTESTABILITY - This Policy shall be incontestable after it 
has been in force during the lifetime of the Insured for 2 years 
from its date of issue, except for non-payment of premiums and 
except as to any provision for waiver of premiums. 

MISSTATEMENT OF AGE - If the Insured's age has been mis­
stated, any amount payable by the Company at any time shall be 
such as the premium would have purchased at the correct -age. 

SUICIDE - In event of the suicide of the Insured within 2 years 
after the date of issue, the amount payable by the Company shall 
be li~ted to the amount of the premiums paid. 

PREMIUM INTERVAL CHANGE - The interval of payment for 
futute premiums may be changed to annual in accordance with 
the premium schedule in effect at the date of issue, provided the 
resulting premium amount and due dates are satisfactory to the 
Company. 

Such change shall be effective upon· acceptance by the Com­
pany of payment of the premium for the new interval or upon 
receipt by the Company of written request for such change. 

ASSIGNMENT - The Company shall not be charged with notice 
of any assignment of any interest in this Policy until the original 
assignment or a certified copy has been filed with the Company 
at its Home Office. 

The Company assumes no responsibility as to the validity or 
effect of any assignment and may rely solely on the assignee's 
statement as to the amount of his interest. 

The interest of any beneficiary or other person shall be sub­
ordinate to any assignment, regardless of when the assignment 
was made, and the assignee shall receive any sum payable to the 
extent of his interest. 

POLICY PAYMENT -All sums payable by the Company are pay­
able at its Home Office. In any settlement of this Policy, the Com­
pany may require return of this Policy. 

Due proof of death or disability must be submitted to the 
Company at its Home Office on forms furnished by it. 

RELATIONSHIPS-Relationships used in any beneficiary or other 
designation shall refer to the Insured unless the wording of the 
designation indicates otherwise. 

AUTHORITY - No agent or other person, except the President, a 
Vice-President, or a Secretary of the Company, has authority to 
accept any representations or information not contained in the 
written application for this Policy, or to modify or enlarge this 
contract, or to waive any requirement in this contract. 

ENDORSEMENTS 

(Endorsements may be made only by the Company, and any on this page were made when this Policy was issued, unless otherwise stated.) 
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COPY OF APPLICATION 

NOTE-Please examine this copy carefully since it is a part of the contrac;t. If any error or omission is found, 
send full details immediately, with the number of this Policy, to the Home Office ·of the Company. 



DUPLICATE 

LIFE-AMENDMENT TO .APPLICATION 

P. I. 197-8 Rev. (4-70) This advice does not modify or change any existing rules 

For Home Office Use Only 
FILE WITH APPLICATION 

FOR POLICY ISSUE DIV. 

To Agency# From Date 
8/3/73 96 32-52 

POLICY ISSUE DIVISION 

The policy referred to below must not be delivered or the first premium accepted until and unless the "amendment" below has been 
signed with exactly the same signatures as appear on the copy of the "amendment" attached to the policy. 
This form, when properly signed, is to be returned to the Policy Issue Division. 
Please note that the date of signing of this form must be inserted in the copy attached to the policy. 

AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION FOR LIFE INSURANCE 
To The MUTUAL Life Insurance Company OF NEW YORK 

The undersigned hereby accept Policy No. ~oos 26-~~ Insured RABBI HERBERT A~ FRIEDMAM 
The Policy has been issued as checked in the table below anq__in that respect differs from the Policy applied for: 

□ instead 
PLAN of 0$ instead of 

AMOUNT $ ( initial face 

ADDI- The benefit checked has not been issued: 
amount, if a Keyman Policy) 

TIONAL Kl Waiver of Premium 
BENEFITS 

□ Accidental Death 

□ Children's Term MISCEL- □ WAR AND AVIATION LIMITATIONS 
□ Mort. Pro. Decreasing Term LANEOUS INCLUDED - For limitations on coverage 
□ Jt. Mort. Pro. Decreasing Term see endorsements attached to Policy. 
□ Straight-Line Decreasing Term □ AVIATION LIMITATIONS INCLUDED -
□ Wife's Term For limitations on coverage see endorsement 
□ Purchase Option attached to Policy. 
□ Applicant's Waiver of Premium . □ Frequency of premium payments 
□ Premium Protection is , instead·of 
□ 

□ Beneficiary determined as of Insured's death 

CLASS!- Policy issued: - 14-day clause inapplicable. 

FICATION D on Special Class basis with higher than 
D Beneficiary, rights or settlement of proceeds 

- See Policy. 
standard premiums □ 

□ on Standard Class basis with premiums 
increased temporarily by extra amount 

□ with an extra premium rating for: 
D Waiver of Premium Benefit 

. ' O Accidental Death Benefit 
□ 

It is agreed that the application on which the above Policy was issued shall be considered amended so as to request the Policy 
as issued. The undersigned certify that a full and complete copy of this amendment to the application is attached to the Policy and 
has been dated this date. Date 19 __ 

.. ,l.t:I 1-rmm~· . • FllIE.u1 L l1 

SIGNATURE OF INSURED, OR APPLICANT IF JUVENILE INSURANCE. (ALWAYS REQUIRED) 

SIGNATURE OF PERSON WHO WILL PAY PREMIUMS SIGNATURE OF PARENT OR GUARDIAN (REQUIRED If INSURED UNDER AGE 15 
(IF OTHER THAN INSURED) AND NOT JUVENILE INSURANCE) 

68-430 l'TD. IN U.S.A. 



. f', . . i fc ;n~uranc~ Application To TIi l' MUTU.f..2. LifeJ ;n 11ranc~ Co111 /1any OF NEW YORK 

Widowed O Divorced O Separated O 
3. Ins. Age Date of Birth Place of Birth Social Sec. No. 

✓f 1,M•t;:·; 'N(k) HNJt-v ,uJ 
1. Addresses last 5 yrs. ( St.-City-State-Zip Code-County) Yrs. 
Home: Present 

___ t!'_ _l~~- ~~•<to<. __ y._. 1it..,_TE.L~!".1-· _ ), 

Busi­
ness : 

Former 

Present 

Ma.!to : 

5. 
Present 

'r('°-1"' a 

Former 

fl< 4,-·. ' J •. :~(~ · "l 10• ¥' 
~C'.44, 
siness~ 

Describe Exact Duties 

'tVN'J>-~~iS; ~(i, Ft)~ 

t,._, ia,a • ~'-~C:S-E 

t"'-~c.. Viet, (Q~s. c..,.,-,,£1> :J~c.v:~1-1 1,.,o ___ ____ ________________ _____ ___ AP-ee.A~-------------
b) Employer 

__ __ w L'W oF _ ~ He.~ew _ C ~A>GiEf-A7;<> A) 
c) Any change contemplated? Yes O No~ 

6. Total Life Insurance in Force$ I fo, ~O.) None O . 

Accidental Death 0 
Children's Term O 
Purchase Option 0 

Applicant's W.P. (Complete 3320) C; 
,-, 

•• •••• •••• •••••••• ••••• •••••••••• ••• •• •·•··· ·· ·· ······· ·· · C 
... ..... .... units of Wife's Term on wife, ...... ... .. .. .. ..... ... ..... ...... .... .. . . 
$ ....... ..... ............ ... ... initial amt. Decreasing Term ..... .. ... ... ... .... years 

(Joint □) (Mort. Pro. 0) (Straight-Line O) 
Not•: Waiver of Premium automatic:,lly includ.-,d on qualified issues 

14. Auto. Prem. Loan provision operative if available? Yes u No C; 
--- - - · 15. Divi- Additions (for other than term) 

dend Reduce premium, if appLcao'. • ..:.thl:''"' •~e .•... :;.. 
O,·cior, Deposiis L. 'inc ',t>21 • . ~ 

Supplemental Protection (Key.nan Pol1..:y 0n , _ 
16. Beneficiary-For children's, wife's or joint insurance as providt:d 

in contract; for other insurance as follows, subject ta policy's bene­
ficiary provisions: 

Name and Relationship to Insured 

the executors or administrators of: 
Insured 0 Other (Specify in Remarks) ~ 

Joint beneficiaries will receive equally or survivor, 
unless otherwise specified. 

7. Have ~~u ever hcen rejected, deferred or discharged by 
the Armed Forces for medical reasons or applied for a 
governme.nt d(sability rating? 

Yes No 17. Rights-During lnsured's lifetime all rights belong 10·: 

8. a) b the past 3 years have you ever : 
l. Operatccl. been a crew memher of, or had any 

duties .,boara ::.ny kind of aircraft? 
- 2-u;;agca m unJerwa:er diving below 40 feet, 

parachuting. auto or motorcycle racing. or other 
hazardous act1v11ics·1 

J.· Had yc.ur drivcr·s license suspended or revoked 
·or hccn · charged with more than one speeding 
violation? 

h) In the future, do you intend to engage in any activi­
ties mcn1i0ncd in I and 2 of a) a hove? 

( If "Yes" to any of 7 or 8 complete Supplemental Form) 
9. Will coverage app lied for replace any life insurance? 

JO. Arc any other app lications pending or contemplated·! 
I I. Has an application for insurance or reinstatement ever 

hccn declined, postponed, modified or rated? 

12. Do you intend going to a foreign country? 

□ 

r 

□ 

□ 

□ 

0 

□ 

0 

0 

Insured O Other (Specify in Remarks) ~ 
(After lnsured's death as provided in contract on wife's insurance.I 

18. Premium Frequency. .. .. ..... ... ... ... ... Amount Paid $ .. .. .. ... ... . ........ . 

... ,., 
:.:l. ~ i 

1 
REMARKS [Include details (comp:i>1y, date a:-:-.~.. . . . . .. ... .::,. 
:ic:,,; 5c. ~. 10, 11 &nd i2 answered Yes] • 

Au.. 'R ~ &.to' Ts To '?> i'.'"' 6-.:; t ·, ~ A• i' J 

f~/ct.L, ,t,.1:t, ro:"' T'-'f 

bl 
r/ 



3. Have you ever had any known indication of, or been treated for, any of the following ( underline applicable disorder) 
Yes 

a) Cancer, tumor or cyst? ........ ..... .... .... ..... ....... .......... ..... □ 
b) Heart trouble, heart murmur or rheumatic fever? ..... . 0 
c) Chest pain, pressure ir. the chest or sh0rtness of breath? ~ 
d) nign biood pressure? (If yes list drugs prescribed 

and dates taken) .... ... .. ....... ................. ....................... □ 
e) Tuberculosis or any disease of the lungs?.. ... ............. □ 
O Diabetes, goiter or any glandular disorder? ................ □ 
g) Ulcer, liver or gall bladder disease, or any intestinal 

No 
~ 
~ rr 

ailment? .. . .. ... ... .. . ...... .. ... .................. ....... ... ... ............. Kl D - h) ~ pain, arthritis or any disease of bones, joints, muscles or nerves? ..... ................................................. ~ □ 
i) Fainting spells, epilepsy, paralysis or any mental or 

nervous disorder? ... ... . ... . . .... .. ... ... . .. .... .. .... ................. □ 
j) Asthma, other allergy or any skin disorder? ................ □ 

k) Disorder of kidneys, bladder, prostate, breast, pelvic ·a1 ? 11'1 or gen1t organs. . .. .............. .. ................................... r,J 
1) Disorder of eyes, ears, nose, throat or sinuses? ............ □ 

m) Varicose veins, hemorrhoids, hernia or rectal 
disorder? . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . .. . .. .. .... .. . ... . ... .. . □ 

n) Other disorder, illness or injury? .. .... ...... ... .. ....... .... ... . □ 
o) Alcoholism or drug habit?.. .... ...... ... ......... ............. ...... □ 

4. Have you ever 
. a) Been h(!~~Iized or had a surgical operation_per-

forn'1ect or advised? ...................................................... ~ 
b) Hao an x-ray, EKG or other special test? (Specify 

which and give result if known) ....... .. ............. ...... ... . Ji1 
c) Made .::lairn fo:-: ,::!>::~:'.:,j .. ,,Jcr an insurance contract 
. o: applied for compensation or retirement based on 

accident or sickness? .. .... .. .............. ... ... ....... ....... ........ □ 
5. Have ·you been under medication or on a special diet in 
. the pi.st y<!ar? . . . . . .. . . .. . .. .. . . . .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. . . . .. . . .. .. . ..... . . . .. □ 

6. Your family history? Living Deceased 
• Age Health ( cause if not good) Age 

□ 

n· 

.. 

Q. No. 

----.---:----:~--------3?'.i:4 PRINTED IN u.S.A. 16•71 , 

Give full details of all yes· answers. Include dates, names 
and addresses of all doctors consulted, and results of tests. 

11 ,(0 ~ ~~.67~5 7~ . 
~t,<C¾~ . 

..:..:.M:..::o..::.:th.::er---+-+-------~04----Jtl~?:!:::l__q,<,~,e'l,GI .C~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ t?"A.Al<c~ ~12,u~ 

t ~..R t? 6' b -~ 

Father 

Brother~ S-3 ? ~ and _ 
Sisters(> ,?O 

So far as may be lawful, I waive for myself and all persons claiming an interest in any insurance issued on this application, all provisions of law forbidding any physician or other person who has attended or examined me, or who may attend or examine me, from disclos-ing any knowledge or information which he thereby acquired. • I represent the statements and answers in this and in ~any other part of this application to be true and complete to the best of my • knowledge and belief, and offer them to the CompaRy for the purpose of inducing it to issue the policy or policies and to accept ~e payment of premiums thereunder. I also agree ~at payment of the first premium (if after this date) shall be a representation • y me that sue~. s tements and answers would be I.he same if made at the time of such payment. • ~ 1 ~ • ~ r_ 11 ""- r ; l ated .. t ..... .... ... ;,;}'/ .... • .. .. .... .. .... ......... on ... t,e ... 7. .. ~ ... .... l ..... ./. S1gna~yre of. ,{ ~ - /~_-. ( v:.ri!v. . (/(,/.A-..-_ n ~ · , Pei:~n Exammed .. ~ ..................... ~ ......... ~ ...... :.~ ........... .. Witnessed by .... .... ... ~r:~ .. ,:;... ....... ... ........ .... . c .. .. . M.D. (t. oi Parent or Guardian for Person Examined who is under 15) (/"-r,,tlico, C■oMine,, ~• . ...;;, , JI' 
3350M.Prlnted i, U.S.A. (2/!31------"" 



. 
P.I.-10· 

DLT :LP 7-26-73 

RIDER attached to and forming a part of Contract No. 

issued by 
1008-26-53 

The MUTUAL Life Insurance Company OF NEW YORK 

ENDORSEMENTS 
( Endorsements may be made only by the Company, and any on this rider were made when this Policy was issued, unless otherwise stated.) 

BENEFICIARY AND RIGHrS 

The death proceeds shall be payable as follows : 
1/2 to Union of American Hebrew Congregations, New York, New York, or its successors . 
l/2 to The Hebrew Union College, Jewish Institute of Religion, New York, New York, or its 

successors . 

THE MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK ~~~ 
Secretary 

RIGHrS : During the Insured's lifetime, all rights belong exclusively to the following : said Uni< 
of American Hebrew Congregations or its successors jointly with said Hebrew Union College Jewish 
Institute of Religion, or its successors. 

THE MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK 
57-521 



RE I NSTAT EM ENT 

If any premium is not paid by the end of the grace period, this 
Policy may be reinstated at -any time within 5 years after the due 
date of the premium first in default upon ( 1 ) evidence satisfactory 

to the Company of the Insured's insurability and (2) payment 
of such overdue premiums as the Company may require with 
compound interest at 5 % a year. 

RENEWAL OF POLICY 

ELECTIVE RENEWAL -This Policy may be renewed without evi­
dence of insurability on any renewal date if all premiums for the 
expiring term have been paid, all as provided below. 

RENEWAL DATES - Each policy anniversary before the earlier 
of ( a) the 10th policy anniversary and (b) the date of issue of 
any policy issued under the Automatic Issuance of New Policy 
provision below. 

TERM OF RENEWAL - The term of any renewal shall be for a 
period of 1 year. The first renewal term shall begin on the first 
renewal date and any further renewal on the corresponding re­
newal date. 

RENEWAL PREMIUMS - Premiums shall be due during any re­
newal term on the renewal date on which the term begins and 
thereafter until the end of such term at the same frequency as 
they were last payable during the preceding term. 

ELECTION TO RENEW - This Policy will be renewed only by 
payment of the first premium of the renewal term on or before 
the last day of the expiring term or during a grace period of 31 
days thereafter. The Policy need not be presented for endorse­
ment unless required by the Company. 

DEFINITION OF AGE 60 AND AGE 65 - "Age 60" and "age 65", 
where referred to in this section, shall mean the policy anniver­
saries nearest the Insured's 60th and 65th birthdays, respectively. 

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL AND AUTOMATIC ISSUANCE OF NEW 
POLICY. - This provision is applicable only if (a) immediately 
before a policy anniversary there is in force under this Policy . 
a provision for waiver of premiums in the event of the Insured's 
total disability, (b) the Insured became totally disabled as de­
fined in such provision on or before such policy anniversary and 
before age 65 and ( c) due proof is received by the Company at 
its Home Office during the month after such policy anniversary 
that such disability has continued without interruption for at least 
six months through such policy anniversary. 

A. Automatic Renewal (applicable if such anniversary is a Re­
newal Date) 

1. Disability Beginning Before Age 60 
The Policy will be automatically renewed if such disability 
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began before age 60 and if such anniversary occurs before 
age 65. 

2. Disability Beginning Between Ages 60 and 65 
The Policy will be automatically renewed if such disability 
began on or after age 60 and before age 65, and if such 
anniversary occurs before age 65 or during a period of 2 
years from the beginning of such disability, if such period 
extends beyond age 65. 

The Term of Renewal and Renewal Premiums shall be the 
same as if the renewal were elective. The waiver of any pre­
miums for the Renewal Term shall be subject to the terms of 
the waiver of premiums provision. 

B. Automatic Issuance of New Policy (applicable if disability 
began before age 60) 

On the earlier of the tenth policy anniversary and age 65, the 
Company will automatically issue a new policy as of such anni­
versary provided the total disability for which the premiums are 
being waived began before age 60. 

The new policy will be for the same face amount on the whole 
life plan with level face amount and level premiums payable for 
life. It will contain the corresponding waiver of premiums pro­
vision, if any, being regularly issued by the Company on its date 
of issue. The waiver of any premiums for the new policy shall 
be subject to such corresponding provision. However, any pre­
mium for the new policy which would be ·waived in accordance 
with such a waiver of premiums provision, except solely for the 
fact that total disability began prior to the new policy's date of 
issue, shall be waived. The new policy will have the provisions 
and premiums then in use by the Company for the Insured's age 
at nearest birthday on its date of issue and for the class of risk to 
which he belonged on the date of issue of this Policy, except that 
no additional benefits other than a waiver of premiums provision 
will be included in the new policy and the Company may include 
in the new policy such provisions limiting death or disability 
benefits as may be included in (a) this Policy or (b) policies of 
the same plan and amount being regularly issued on the date of 
issue <ff the new policy to standard risks of the Insured's sex and 
then attained age. 



PAGE 10 

P OL ICY C HA NGE S 

At any time during the period of term insurance, if all past due 
premiums have been paid, this Policy may be exchanged for a 

. policy on another plan based on the Insured's life, either as of 
Attained Age or Original Date, all as provided below. (This 
Policy may also be renewed ,!lS provided on page 9.) 

(a} Attained Age - This Policy may be exchanged for a 
policy of the same face amount on any individual level premium 
life or endowment insurance plan ( except term insurance) being 
regularly issued by the Company on the date of exchange for that 
amount to the class of risk to which the Insured belonged on the 
date of issue of this Policy. 

No evidence of insurability will be required for such change 
provided the amount of insurance in force under the new policy 
( exclusive of any amount provided by dividend additions) will 
never be greater than the amount of term insurance being ex­
changed. Except as provided in the next paragraph, any addi­
tional benefit may be included only with the approval of the 
Company at the date of exchange and subject to such require­
ments as it shall then consider necessary. 

If on the date of exchange there is in force under this Policy 
a provision for waiver of ·premiums or for an accidental death 
benefit, the new policy may include the provision for the corre­
sponding benefit, if any, then being regularly issued by the Com­
pany. However, if the benefit corresponding to waiver of pre­
miums is to be included (a) the Insured's age at nearest birthday 
must not then be over 60 years, (b) he must not then be totally 
disabled as defined in the waiver of premiums provision in this 
Policy, and ( c) the new policy must be on a plan with premiums 

payable for life. If the benefit corresponding to the accidental 
death benefit is to be included, the Insured's age at nearest birth·· 
day must not then be over 65 years . 

The new policy will be issued as of the date of exchange, which 
shall be the date on which this Policy is surrendered to the Com­
pany with the application for change. The new policy will have 
the provisions and premiums then in use by the Company for the 
Insured's age at nearest birthday on the date of exchange and 
for the class of risk to which he belonged on the date of issue 
of this Policy, except that additional benefits will be included in 
the new policy only as provided above and the Company may 
include in the new policy such provisions limiting death or 
disability benefits as may be included in (a) this Policy or 
(b) policies of the same plan and amount being regularly issued 
on the date of exchange to standard risks of the Insured's sex and 
then attained age. 

(b} Original Date - This Policy may be exchanged as of its 
original date for a policy on another plan, subject to approval by 
the Company and to payment of such cost and furnishing of such 
requirements as it shall consider necessary. 

No evidence of insurability will be required for such change 
provided the amount of insurance in force under the new policy 
( exclusive of any amount provided by dividend additions) will 
never be greater than the amount of term insurance being ex­
changed and the new policy is on a plan ( other than term insur­
ance) regularly issued by the Company at the original date of 
this Policy to the same class of risk and contains no provision for 
waiver of premiums or other additional benefits . 

• 

This is a YEARLY RENEWABLE TERM POLICY. Insurance is payable in event of death on or before the first policy anniversary or during any-renewal 
term. The Policy is exchangeable for other insurance. Annual dividends. Premiums are payable until the end of the Premium Period and during any 

• renewal term. • 

34-68 
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The Union of American Hebrew Congregations 

838 FIFTH A VENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10021 

labbi U.rbert A. , ~ 
Wol:ld lducatton C.ter for 

Progi.Nlve J'IM.lalam 
13 K.ba Dlm4 Stnel 
Jerutal.el, lnMl 

Deerllens 

~r 26, 1974 

Yeu.r aote of tba 18th .S-t ...._wd. -' ,._ 
cqpy of the s.&,temher !da .....,_..,. ._, .,_ YW[1"'o,,... 

We are •tt.11 await..._ ...,_ .t • •M~fttlr-"• 
ture. Matt ... ~ • --f/Jl('·tllf' 
tf.oa - .... - ..... ,..,.. •• t. 
.,. - ..... t it 11aort1,. ---
Wlth ~t ~ fl'Clll ·ho)ij...,-foi~• 



WORLD EDUCATION CENTER FOR PROGRESSIVE JUDAISM 

13 King David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 
Tel: 02--232444 

November 18, 1974 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York 
N. Y. 10021 
USA 

Dear Alex: 

While all of the legal documents flow between Herb Rose and Matt Ross, I 
would appreciate it if you could give the necessary instructions to Josh Dwork, 
to set up a schedule of salary payments to me, as we agreed. 

I left a basic memo, containing a schedule of payments, with you. I am 
enclosing another copy. 

If you will simply give Dwork the O.K., I will write him a note with instructions 
as to where to deposit the monthly checks. 

Hope you are feeling well, and taking enough time for yourself for necessary 
rest and recreation. 

As ever, 

µ 
Herbert A. Friedman 

Encl. 

Director of Planning and Development: 
Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 

Sponsoring Organizations: 
Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion - Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
World Union for Progressive Judaism - Central Conference of American Rabbis 
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labbi Alfred Gotucllalk 
Pruicleat• BUC-JU. 
3101 Cliftoa A,,._ 
Cinci-ti, Ohio 45220 

Dear Fnd: 

I seat Matt ao.a a con 
Fr,-_ left wf.tb • • 
wll be tbat Matt "111 
fona11-.-.. ratller 

Septeaber 20. 1974 

u u addead• te Ol1I' CllllblCI 

la ury ewat, -- ~JIii- 11 be 
beiumiag • l'ebnary 1. 1975. 1lllf do J'Oll thia1c. tbue pay• 
aata Hllllld be adet Since JOU aavr1a1.l rael 
ad be llwa ill Ianel it mi 'NIMI• the 
C011qe•l•titute to aaaume tM1 pa.,-ata f« 
one•balf. or, w ca aake tbe -- lllllldl.e tMII ia 
aach tile ew mnr1r ill which we ....,._.. ca,..l • other 
auadry expe••• W1aa~r decide t• with• Juat 
let• kDGlf yourvtnu. 

Witla vameat repri:a, I am 

Siuceral.71 

Al ...... er M. Sdwldlu 
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S.ptember 20, 1974 

Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 

Matthew H. Boas 

Enclosed is a copy of a baaclwrittea amo ffla S.rb- P'ri,taen auaaarisins 
arrangements diacuaaed oa lept ... r Stla •• f.a 1W Ytlk. Do you feel it 
is neceaaary to tranalate the auu......- illCO •re fonal laquage for 
inclusion in the contratt7 



/ 

September 5, 1974 

Rabbi le,cander M. Schindler 

Joshua M. Dwork 

Rabbi Alfred Gottschalk 

WiU you please issue a check in he amount of $1,166. 66 to Rabbi 
Herbert A. Friedman. This represent an advance payment to him. 

H liill be in the bu61 ing before Noon on Friday1 September 6th and 
I would b grateful if you could t tl chaclt to me by th t time. 
Many thanks. 





REGISTERED NO. 60292 8 
Value $ 

FR 

- ---- -- ----- -
, d-v-

- - =zz.ye, /c/ ?T7<;- - -- - ---_: 



SAVE THIS RECEIPT FOR REGISTERED MAIL 

COVERAGE---Domestic insurance for registered mail is limited to 
(1) the value of the article at the time of mailing or the cost of re­
placement if lost or totally damaged, or (2) the cost of repairs. 
Coverage may not exceed the limit fixed for the registry fee paid. 
Consult postmaster for additional details of insurance limits and 
coverage for domestic registered mail. 

FILING CLAIM--Claim must be filed within 1 year from the date of 
mailing. Present this receipt and submit e0vidence of value. cost of 
repairs, or cost of duplication. 
FOREIGN COUNTRIES---Consult postmaster as to insurance cover­
age on registered articles addressed to foreign countries. 

G.P.0,-1971-444-957 

PS Form 3806, Oct. 1970 



. . 

u l" 

I 

2/ 

I 

• 



I 
?it .. ,, cs 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE 
IN CONTRACT 
3576 REV. (7-70) 
PTO. IN U.S.A. 

0 • 
AGENCY CODE NQ_ 

M©NY 
MUTUAL OF NEW YORK 
TH[ MUTUAL lift fNSURNICf COMP'Nn' O"" ... 't'OAK 

The undersigned request the following change in Contract No. 1008 2 6 5 3 issued by The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New Yorlc, 
on the life of ___ Ra~b=b=i'---"-HC...Ce"-'r-'be~r~t~A~•~F~r~i=· =e~dm=a=n~---------------------------

To reduce the face amount of the contract to $100,000 YRT, effective 
July 30, 1974. 

Other Required Signature 

(Please refer to instructions on reverse side) 



Rabbi Al • nd r . Schindler 

l 
Joshua M. Dwork 

I 
September 4, 1974 

, (, 

Rabbi (Alfr d Gottschalk, Theodo Tannenwald, Jr., Matthew H. Boss 

MONY POLICY# 100 26 5.j -

Arr ngement 
noted policy 
policy paid 

nd for he 
nclos d fro 

Hi 1 )IOU pl 
s n ~~t 

J 
bbi Herbert A. Friedman 

e of th bove 
is a 

dac 
r th 

$ .608.00 
1. ny th nk 



MCDNY 
The MUTUAL life Insurance Company OF NEW YORK 

Suite 1700, 475 Park Ave. South, New York, N. Y. 10016 
(212) 725-1800 

DAVID EISNER 
Assoc iate Manager 
Reg istered Representative 

August 29, 1974 
Miss Edith Miller 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Re: Policy #1008 26 53 
Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 

Dear Edie: 

I am enclosing the necessary form to change the above policy as you 
requested, i.e., reducing the face amount to $100,000 as of this 
anniversary date. Please have the form signed as marked by 
Rabbi Friedman and Rabbi Schindler and return to us with the policy 
and the new premium of $1608.00. 

Please send these items as soon as possible since the grace period 
expires on August 30, 1974. 

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

DE/jj 
Enc. 

Sincerely, 



CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

M©NY 
MUTUAL OF NEW YORK 

ONE M0NY PLAZA, S~Cl.lSE, N. 'I. 132.02 

• DETACH BEf.ORE MAILING• 
.- Please list policy numbers to whkh this specific change applies. 

POUCY ICLI.M.liR 1 I •20 NAME 
!PLEAS& l'Blt!{l} 

'1N CARE OF' 
21 ·50 

-----------' Z~o STRm 

63 

63 

€1:r.Y 08 
TQ.WM 

AGCY. NO. 

EL-644 Rev. (11•73) 

COUNTY 

STAT& ZJP CODE 

ADDRESS 31 -80 

1-2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10 11-20 21 22 2-3 24 25 2.6 27 28 ,i9 30 



- - - - ----- ---------..-~- ---- ------~ 

AREA SERVICE OFFICE 

P. 0. BOX 1500 

SYRACUSE, N. Y. 13201 



M©NY 
MUT U A L O F NEW YORK A-2 RETURN THIS PORTION 

NOTICE OF AMOUNT DUE 

The Mutual Life Insurance COmpany Of New YOfk 
AGCY. 
CODE 

096 
POLICY 

RABB 

POLICY NUMBER 

1008 26 53 
ON LIFE OF 

HERBERT A 

RA 8 8 HER 8 ER T A 

DUE DATE 
MO . DAY YR . 

07 30 74 

FRIEDMAN 

FRIEDMAN 
% UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW 
838 5TH AVE 
NEW YORK N Y 10021 

PREM I UM STATE 
FOR CODE 

12 38 
MONTHS 

CON 

096 □ 1008265304 0700402000 □1 

L 
01 

$ 

IF THERE IS AN AMOUNT DUE, fut policy number on check made payable to MONY, 
and return it and this portion o Notice in the enclosed envelope. Please see reverse side. 

PREMIUM 

$ 4020 00 
LOAN INTEREST 

$ 

DIVIDEND 

$ 

AMOUNT DUE 

4020 00 

NOTICE OF AMOUNT DUE 

M©NYKEEP this portion- Please see reverse side for important information 
MUTUAL OF NEW YORK 
The Mutual life lnauranc:e Company Of New Yant POLICY N UMBER 

DUE DATE 
MO. DAY YR . 

PREM I UM 

FOR PREMIUt--11 
I 

096 T 250000 1008 26 53 07 30 74 12 $ 4020 : 00 

09 25 18 

07 30 7 3 

1 4 

POLICY ON L IF E O F 

RABB HERBERT A FRIEDMAN 

MONV 
475 PARK AVES SUITE 1700 
NY NY 10016 

CURRENT DIVIDEND ADD ITIONAL INSURANCE PROVI D ED B Y D IVIDEN DS 
THIS YEAR TOTAL CASH VALUE 

, LOAN BALANCE I DIVIDENDS ON D E POSIT 11 -YR . T ERM A MT . 
INTEREST I TOT AL 

MONT HS 

!DIVIDEND INFORMATION SHOWN ANNUALLY . TOT ALS INCLU D E C U R R ENT DIVIDEND! 

I 

LOAN INTEREST 

$ 

$ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

DIVIDENq 

TELEPHONE 

SERVICE ON Y O UR 

MONY POLICIES 



If there 1s 

No Amount Due 

there is no need to return this not ice. 

It is sent to you 

to make sure we ha.ve your correct address 

to give you a · record _of any dividends which 
may have been credited to the pol icy 

and to remind you 

y~u are a valued MONY Policyholder . 

Un less the amo unt d ue fo r which th is not ice Is given Is po1d to th is Company , or the person author ized 
by t he Compa ny to coll ect 1t , on or befo re the dote mentioned on the face of this not ice or WITHIN THE 31 
DAYS GRACE PERIOD thereafter , the policy and all paymen ts on i t will become forfeited and void , ex 
cept as to the right to surrender value , pa id -up pol icy , or continued term insurance when provided for by 
statute or In the policy . Ne i ther this notice nor any payment under it shall waive any lapse or term 1-
not1on for n o n -pay me nt o f a pr ior amou nt due . 

Any d 1v1dends which may become paya ble i n the m onths of January . February and Morch , In any year . 
ore prov1s1onolly stated , subject to f i nal ascerta inment and apport ionment. 

LATE OR INSUFFICIENT PAYMENTS: A cceptance of any payment Is subject to the Company 's requirements 
fo r re instateme nt , 1f the ful l amount du e is not pa id before the grace per iod expires . 

REC EIPTS: You need no odd 1t1onol rec,;l 1pt i f you pay by check (or money order ) to the Company's order . 
In all o the r coses , hove you r payment receip ted at your office: for you r convenience this may be done by 
re turning thi s stub 

CHECK OR DRAFT will co nstitu te payment o n ly ofter being honored on presentati on . 

Where d1v1dend Is used to provide add itional one year term insu rance as elected , any div idend shown 
1nd

0

1cotes balance o f d 1v1den d . 

. ELECTION OF COMPANY 'S TRUSTEES 

An election for the Boord o f Trustees a t at least l O me mbers to serve a term of three years is held at the 
Ho me Off 1c~ ( 1740 Broadway , New Yor k . N . Y. 100 19) on th e first Monday i n June , 10 A .M . to 4 P.M . 
Tho se ho lding con tracts In fo r ce at least one year may vote In person , by proxy , or by moil . Wr i te the 
Secretory o f the Company or the Superintendent of Insu rance of New York for further information . 

N ominat i ons f or Trustees ore mode by the Boor d of Trustees at least seven months pr io r to election or . 
as provided by the N Y Ins . Low , by groups of pol icyholders at least f ive months pr ior to elec t ion . 

The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York 



Dave Eisner will mail a form to be completed for 
reduction of policy - it has to be signed for the 
UAHC and by Herb -- if he's here in the 4th we 
should have it and can complete - - Dave will advise the premium payment at that time. 
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WORLD EDUCATION CENTER 
FOR PROGRESSIVE JUDAISM 

13 King · David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 
Tel: 02 - 232444 

]} U'"-. (Jt ti- -
:) ~ ~ J c1),'.r,,.__ ;,,, 
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l Y\.~ IJl-"'.0.A--...l.L ,-/o 4e_ ( Y\_ 
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-~ w l,C-A.Q_ i.A, 1A /l'-~7 I 

Herbert A. F~iedman 
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M©NY 
The MUTUAL Life Insurance Company OF NEW YORK 

DAVID EISNER 
Associate Manager 
Registered Representative 

Ms . Edith J . Miller 
Administrative Assistant 
U AH C 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Edie : 

Suite 1700, 475 Park Ave. South, New York, N. Y. 10016 
(212) 725-1800 

September 12 , 1974 

Re : Policy 1008 26 53 
Rabbi Herbert Friedman 

I am enclosing the additiona l form to be signed by Rabbi Schindler , 
where marked , and a r eply envelope addressed to the Office Supervisor 
who is familiar with the change that is to take place with the above 
policy, i . e . , reduction in the face amount to $100 , 000 . Please send it 
back as soon as possible. I will be away for the first few days of 
next week , therefore she will handle the pr ocessing . 

I hope this reaches you by tomorrow morning 1 s mail, if not, 1 111 
have to get a form to you by messenger or meet you some1 . .<Jhere . 

Best wishes for the New Year . 

Encs . 



BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
No Postage _Stamp Necessary If Mailed In The Uoited States 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY 

M©NY 
MUTU'AL OF NEW YORK 

Suite 1700 

4 7 5 Park Ave. South 

New York, N. Y. 10016 

FIRST CLASS 

PERMIT NO. 13293 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 

l§c CC#§ 



ELECJl0N OF SURRENDER 
OR PAID-UP INSURANCE ON LAPSE M©NY 

MUTUAL OF NEW YORK 
THE MUTUAL llf[ INSURANCE COMPANY Of N[W YORK 

4244 REV. 8-72 PRINTED IN U .S .A. 973 

Policy No. ___ 1_0,c...0_8-'--_2-'-6~ 5-'-3 _______ _ Insured -~H~e=r~b=e~r~t~ A~. _F~r~i~e~d=m=a~n~------

I hereby elect the option or benefit indicated below under this policy issued by The Mutual Life Insurance Company of 

New York. 

0 (A) Surrender the policy for its cash value, less O(C) Continue the policy for a reduced amount of 

any indebtedness to the company. paid-up insurance and continue the loan. 

O (B) Continue the policy for a reduced amount of 0 (D) Continue the policy as paid-up term insurance 

paid-up insurance free from loan. with pure endowment, if any. 

~ (E) Part surrender$ 150 , 000 of the face amount of the policy (Basic Face Amount 

if a Family Policy) for its full cash value less proportionate part of any indebtedness to 

the Company, unless otherwise specified under Remarks below. If the policy includes 

any Term Insurance riders which will be continued, the amounts of insurance under any 

such rider will be reduced in the proportion that the new face amount of the policy bears 

to the face amount of the policy just before this part surrender, unless otherwise speci­

fied under Remarks below. 

REMARKS: _______________________ _ 

Upon receipt of this election by the Company, the 

Company's liability will be limited to the option or 

benefit elected, except that when Option B or C is 

elected and the policy provides that Option D is the 

automatic option on lapse, Option D becomes effec­

tive at the end of the days of grace and continues 

until the end of the period specified in the policy for 

election of reduced paid-up insurance on lapse or un­

til the prior end of the term insurance and then the 

reduced paid-up insurance becomes effective. 

If Option E is elected, all benefits under the policy 

Scace or 

will be reduced in the proportion that the reduced face 

amount bears to the face amount just before this part 

surrender, except as may be specified in Remarks 

above. 

If the policy now provides for additional insurance 

benefits (such as, double indemnity, disability bene­

fits, family income, etc •. ) ·any paid-up insurance will 

be without such benefits. 

Unless otherwise provided in the policy, any paid­

up insurance will be non-participating. 

Dated at _________ Province of _______ ...,..""'~"""-.., 

Has an application for new insurance coverage or 

an equity product with M0NY been submitted by you, 

or a M0NY policy or a M0NY equity produce been is­

sued co you in the past six months. [] Yes D No 

If yes , give policy numbers below: 

Signature of 'ghtsholder President 
gC./11// 0 LG I? 

Signature of Ocher Rightsholder 

Signature of Other Rightsholder 



TO: P. H. S. Values Section 
(MONY Service Center) 

1. Prepare separate 4244 for each policy. 

D .. OP NO , ,-fl'OM (IP' O T H&IIII T H A N ASS.NCY OP' lll&COIIO) DATE TO S.C. 

AGENCY CODE II 

FOR AGENCY USE AND INSTRUCTIONS 

2. For Part Surrender on 1964 D Form policy use Form 4242 (Request to Reduce and Rewri te Policy ) instead of Form 42"4 when reduced amount 

requires change from Estate to Protector Series. 

3. If surrender requHt mode within 30 days prior to policy anniversary, Hom• Office shou ld: 

O Hold until anniversary _____ _____ ; O Proce11 now. 
MO. YR. 

4. Complete when applicable 

to policy: 

enter Plan No. Surrender with 

§ Common Remitter I PD to date of: Yr. Mo. ! If issued prior to 1932, 
Gov't Allot. Serial No. 0 Extended Term insert Policy Form: 
MONY-matic - Hos Agency an open unpaid check 8 Yes -month ____ o No. Has Agency received 
advice of a stop payment D Yes - month No. 

5. Special Instructions: O Policy is in possession of the Agency ond hos been carefully reviewed, and there is no evidence o f any assignment 

or change affecting the rights of the pay-. 

O Lost Policy Statement, Form 3551, is attached. 

O Other Instructions or Enclosures:---------------------------------------------------

6. Has request to withdraw dividends been sent to H. 0. within 10 days. 0 Yes DAU. 0 No. 
7. Question on reverse side regarding replacement of MONY policy or MONY equity product has been verified. (If incorrect, enter correct information 

below :) 

SEND CHECK TO: 

D AGENC Y OF RECORD 

O REQUESTING AGENCY (1~ NOT AHNCY o~ 111:co~o> 

0 SEND DI .. ECT TO ADDRESS OF RECORD 

C I TY 

(OFFI CE SUPERV I SOR) 

Complete only if other than Addreu of Record. 

NAME 

NO. AND STIIIII. T 

ST A.Tl 

TO BE COMPLETED BY AGENCY 
(shaded areas to be completed by Service Center) 

iii, COoi 

A. FU LL SURRENDER COMPLETE \F INCOME S E (j fEMENT ELEC T ED 

Surrender the policy for i ts cosh v olue 
les s any indebtedness to the Compan y . I F M A X l MUM, I NSE RT T EN 9 's 

C O M M . RE MITTER 600 OPTION 1 
A GC Y. OF R E C POL ICY NO. S URRENDER DATE PAID TO DATE 

YR . 
I MO . IO AY 

YR. 
rO• 

$ 601 OPT I ON 2 ,4 

00 250 803 OPT I ON3 ,5,6 

1-2 3.5 6-8 9 - 1 0 ., 2 tw ",J f.; 27 - 30 31 - 37 38 39 -4 0 41 -50 

< ✓> M AIL I N G INSTR UCT I ONS 636 OF7T. 5.,-..-5 YRS. 

0 BY PA S S 51 -53 
V IA AG ENCY REQ U E STING C ODE 

I 
1 !;CREDIT AM~UNT TO ►·I l D I R ECT TO THE PAYEE ~OME OFFICE LEDGER _ 1 
2 S PECIA L IN STRUC T ION S 

5 7 5 8-60 6 1-0 8 5g 

B. PAR T SURRENDER 
Sur re nd e r a port ion o f the 
fo ce amount o f the policy . COMM . R EM I T T ER F ACE AMOUNT 0 DO NO T SU RREN DE R ANY D I V I DEN D S 

I S URRE NDE R DATE 
P A I D TO DATE BE I NG TERM I NATED 

00 I AG CY . O F R EC 1 

253 l I POLI CY NO . 

r R - IMO. \ D A Y 
YA, 

I MO. 
1 SU RR. D I VOS . I N S AME PRO P OR T I ON A S FAC E 

$ 
2 SU RREN D ER ALL D I V I D ENO S 

6 - 8 9-10 1 1-20 21 -26 2 7 - 30 3 1-37 3 8 39 

C OM PL ETE I F IN COM E SETTLEMENT E L E CTE D 
( / ) ( / ) 

0 DO N O T R EPA Y LOAN 
IF MAXIMUM , INSER T TEN 9'5 

l R EPAY PROPOR T I ONAT E A MT, OF L O A N $ 

2 REPA Y E NTIRE LOAN 

40 4 1- 50 

C. REDUCED PAID-UP 
Co nt inue the po li cy for a re du ced 
amount of pa i d-up i nsuran ce . 

AGC Y. OF RE C, P O LIC Y NO . 

00 375 
1 . 2 3 - 5 6 - 8 9-1 0 11-2 0 21 -2 6 

D. EXTENDED TERM 
Continue the po li cy as pa i d-up term insur -
once with pure endowment, i f any. 

A GC Y . O F R EC . POLI CY NO. 

00 376 
1.2 3 . 5 6 -8 11.2 0 2 1-26 

600 O P T I ON1 

60 1 OPTI O N2 , 4 

I I I 803 O PTI ON 3, !5 ,6 

636 
5 4 

OPT, 5 .,-.-!'j YRS. 
55 56.- 60 61- 6 8 

51 - 5 3 

C OMM, RE M I TT ER 
PA I D TO DATE ( / ) 

YR . MO . 0 R EPA Y ENTIRE L OAN 

D O NOT R E P AY LOA N 

I NSERT 1 TO RETAIN ► 
'--"--1--- - -------..JI INSU RANCE - FACE 

A M T. UN D ER $250 . 00 

27 - 30 31 ~ 2 

B Y PASS► 
CO D E 

33 

FO R ASO OR SER V ICE CENT E R ON L Y 

C OMM, R E MI T T E R 
PAID TO DATE 

YR , MO , 

BYPASS► 
CODE 

HOLD C OD E I T Y PE 

I I ' 
76 77 78 79 8 0 

FILE WITH APP LI CA TI O N 

27-3 0 31-3 2 33 



- RABBI ALEXANDER SCHINDLER 

E 
! Phoned t o MHR - 6/19/74 
0 
E .., 
:E To bes t of AMS knowledge and without H.F . 

contrac t i n f ront of h im memo t o A.G. 
correc t and certain l y has h is appr oval . 

In this connection should know tha t H.F. 
r eceived $5000. advance agains t salary 
11/27 /73 i n or der t o purchase war bond 
a fter Yorn Kippur War - appr oved by AMS 
and AG. 

By all means send t o Gottschalk . 



MEMO from ... 

MATTHEW H. ROSS 

June 18, 1974 

Dear Alex: 

Attached is memorandum 
relative to the modification of 
Herb Friedman's contract which 
I propose to send to Fred and 
Ted after you have telephoned 
your approval. Hope all is well. 

regards. 



June 18, 1974 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Rabbi Alfred Gottschalk 

From: Matthew H. Ross 

I understand you will be in Israel shortly. I 

want to bring you up to date on Herb Friedman's talks 

with Alex relative to his agreement of June 11, 1973 

(the "Agreement 11
) • 

Alex spoke to Herb on the telephone regarding our 

feeling that the College and Union can not continue the 

heavy burden of Herb's salary because of the situation 

in Israel which makes it appear that it will take consid­

erably longer to achieve our goals than was originally 

contemplated and consequently we can not expect the 

anticipated cash flow. Herb expressed great confidence 

that the projected goals would ultimately be achieved. 

Needless to say we all share his feeling. 

In order to make the program possible, Herb 

has agreed to convert his-arrangement with the Union 

and College from a fixed salary and bonus contingent 

on contributions to a contingent bonus arrangement. 

Under the proposed bonus arrangement if we achieve 



the projected goals, Herb will receive the same total 
I 

remuneration he would have received under the Agreement. 

Under the Iqreement Herb was to receive fixed 

compensation of $200,000 in the aggregate and a bonus 

of $50,000 for every $3,333,000 in contributions in 

excess of $5,000,000, such bonus not to exceed the sum 

of $300,000. In effect the cost to the College and Union 

under the Agreement was to be 4% on the first $5,000,000 

of contributions and 1-1/2% of contributions in excess 

of $5,000,000 with a limit of $300,000 on the bonus. 

Under the proposed arrangement, as I understand 

it, Herb would, in effect, receive the same compensation 

as under the Agreement except that it would be almost 

entirely contingent. He would be paid 4% on the first 

$5,000·,000 of contributions and 1-1/2% in compensation {but 

not exceeding $300,000) on con tri butions in excess of 

$5,000,000. The College and Union would continue to pay 

Herb's fixed salary until January 31, 1975. By that time 

we will have paid Herb a total of •$39,583.33. This will be 

regarded as a non-refundable advance against Herb's bonus. 

The bonus, of course, would be paid as contributions are re­

ceived and expenses and services would continue as prov~de d 

-2-



for in the Agreement. The term of the arrangement would 

be for four years from July 1, · 1973 and Herb would be 

entitled to compensation with respect to funds pledged 

within the four year term .and received within either of 

the following periods: two years of the final date speci­

fied in any such pledge or agreed upon extension thereof, 

or the later of five years from the date of any pledge 

for which no final payment date is specified, or three 

years after the end of the four year term. 

·It would be helpful if during your stay in Israel 

you would discuss the proposed arrangement with Herb and 

get his authorization for me to prepare a new agreement. 



.. 
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Mr. Matthew H. Ross 
245 Park Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10016 

Dear att: 

May 24, 1974 

Herb Friedman has 1nd1eat d. bat th Te were errors 
in the numerical ~t:a.t:ton in the contract aid 
the::efo?"e he cannot •iga 1:t aa yet. Ria ttorney, 
Herbert Rose, will contact Heleu ia1di& early 'lleXt 
week. 

:With ea.rme.st regards, I 

Sincerely, 

Alexander M. Schi let: 

cc: Babbi Alfred ttscbalk 
The Hon. Theodore Tannem7al • Jr. 



I 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
15 Ibn Gabirol Street 
Jerusalem, Israel 

Dear Herb, 

August 6, 1974 

I returned from Israel and mat with Alex, Matt and 'l'ed and gave 
them the various -.,tj.ona open t:o WI to rai•• the funds necessary 
for our effort an41n regard t.o tlae reaolution of our mutual 
problem in connectlan "1th~ c:onuact. 

Inasmuch as we have vedaal~y agreed that the contract could be 
terminated by us on Janw,.ry Jl. 1975 iaeua.4 of May of 1974 - as 
per our conversation at. the l>iplomat Bot.el last March - we think 
that you ought to continue with your work until January and make 
another determined venture to come to tlae States in early September. 
At that time you .oottl.d r..,approach your various prospects - old, 
and, hopefully, also some new ones. When you are here the five of 
us will meet and allow for sufficient dise11ssion for the resolution 
of our mutual problem, particularly with reference to the level of 
your compensation during the Ptriod from July lat and the conditions 
of termination if that should unfortunately prove necessary. 

According to Jewish tradition we are all of us still enraptured by 
the dream of the World Education Center for Progressive Judaism and 
our hopes are atill high that you will be a successful instrument 
for its attainment. 

It was wonderful to see you and Stella Adler. Be well. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Gottschalk 
AGacg 
cca Matthew H. Ross 

'l'heodore Tannenwald, Jr. 
Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler v 



Hebrew Union c;ollege ✓ Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

CINCINNATI 40 WEST 68 STRE ET • NEW YORK, N. Y . 10023 

NEW YORK 

LOS ANGELES 

.JERUSALEM, ISRAEL 

TRafaigar 3-0200 

Office of the Assistant to the President 

Miss Edith Miller 
UAHC 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10021 

Dear Miss Miller: 

April 3, 1974 

Please note my letter to Mr. Herbert Rose 
and find enclosed for your files two copies 
of the Letter of Agreement and the accompanying 
letter dealing with expenses. 

FB:cg 
enc. 

Sincerely yours, 

April 5, 1974 - One (1) Copy t o Matthew H. Ross 



Hebrew Union ~ollege ✓ Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

CINCINNATI 4 0 WEST 68 STREET • NEW YORK, N. Y. 10023 

NEW YORK 

LOS ANGELES 

JERUSALEM, ISRAEL 

Herbert B. Rose, Esq. 
535 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N. Y. 10017 

Dear Herbert: 

TRafolgar }-0200 

Office of the Assistant to the President 

April 3, 1974 

Enclosed please find two signed copies of the 
June 11th, 1973 Letter of Agreement with Rabbi 
Herbert A. Friedman and the accompanying letter 
of even date dealing with expenses. 

FB:cg 

enc. 

Sincerely yours, 

Fritz Bamberger 



., 
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HEBREW UNION COLLEGE: JEWISH INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

and 

UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

Rabbi Her~ert A. Friedman 
c/o Hotel Plaza 
Fifth Avenue at Central Park South 
New York, New York 

Dear Rabbi Friedman: 

June 11, 1973 

This letter sets forth the basis on which, commencing 

July 1, 1973, you are to be engaged as Director of Planning 

and Development ("Director") for and as a consultant to the 

Hebrew Union College: Jewish Institute of Religion (the 

"College 11
) and t he Un ion o f American Hebrew Congrega tions 

(the "Union") in connection with our plans for the establish­

ment of a World Center in Jerusalem and the developn\ent of 

Progressive Judaism in Israel, as follows: 

1. As Director, you shall develop such plans and 

programs and raise the necessary funds therefor. 

a) It is our intention to first erect the 

World Center in Jerusalem before proceeding with any other 

aspect of the program. Accordingly, it is agreed tha~ you shall 

use your best efforts to raise, through outright gi~ts and 

p l edges, the sum of at l eas t:. $10,0 00 ,000 f or t he World Center 

and that your first efforts s hall be dir ected to such 

obj ective . 
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b} Such fund-raising activities are to be 

conducted in such manner as not to conflict with any other 

College or Union fund-raising activities, and, to that end, 

you shall, from time to time in advance of any solicitation 

of funds, submit to us for approval a list of persons 

from whom you intend to solicit contributions. You will not 

seek funds from any of the persons whose names we delete 

from any such list submitted by you. 

2. a} Your engagement as Director shall be for 

annual terms commencing July 1, 1973, up to a maximum of 

foµr (4) such terms, subject to termination as hereinafter 

provided. 

b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, we may elect 

to terminate your engagement as Director as of any June 30 

by giving you written notice of such election at least sixty 

(60) days prior thereto . . In such event, you shall be engaged 

as a consultant, and shall have t he severance pay and other 

benefits provided in paragraph 8(a) hereof. 

3. a) Your engagement as a consultant shall commence 

upon (i) the expiration of the fourth annual term provided 

in paragraph 2(a) hereof, or (ii) our earlier termination 

of your engagement as Director as provided in paragraph 2(b) 

hereof. Such engagement shall be for a term of two years; 

provided, however, that if your engagement as Director 



: . 

-3-

terminates at the end of one year, your engagement as a 

consul~ant shall also be limited to one year. 

b) Notwit~standing the foregoing, your engage­

ment as a consultant shall be subject to extension as 

provided in paragraph 6 hereof. 

c) During your engagement as a consultant you 

shall render advice to the College and Union in connection 

with their activities in Israel. You may render such services 

in such manner and at such times as you, in your reasonable 

discrttion, determine to be appropriate. 

4. On sixty (60) days prior written notice you may 

elect at any time to terminate either your engagement as 

Director or your engagement as consultant. Upon such termina­

tion, you shall be entitled to receive the amounts set forth 

in paragraph 8(d) of this agreement. 

5. a) Subject to the provisions of this agreement 

with respect to earlier termination, you shall receive the 

following compensation for the services · you shall render, 

payable in equal monthly installments on the first day of 

each month: 

Term as 
Director 

First 

Second 

Third 

Fourth 

Term as 
Consultant 

First 

Second 

Year 

7/1/73 - 6/30/74 

7/1/74 - 6/30/75 

7/1/75 - 6/30/76 

7/1/76 - 6/30/77 

7/1/77 - 6/30/78 

7/1/78 - 6/30/79 

Comoensation 

$25,000 

25,000 

50,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 
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b) Payment of the monthly compensation you are 

to receive for the term commencing July 1, 1973, and ending 

June 30, 1974 shall be deferred to and shall commence on 

July 1, 1977; provided, however, that if your engagement as 

Director is terminated before June·30, 1977 pursuant to the 

provisions of paragraph 2(b) hereof~ such deferred monthly 

payments shall commence on July 1 next following the date of 

,such termination . 

. c) Payment of the monthly compensation you are 

to receive for the term commencing July 1, 1974, and ending 

June 30, 1975 shall be deferred to and shall commence on 

July 1, 1978; provided, however, that if your engagement as 

Director is terminated before June 30, 1977 pursuant to the 

provisions of paragraph 2(b) hereof, such deferred monthly 

payments shall commence on the second July 1 following the 

date of such termination. 

6. a) You shall be entitled to continue your engage­

ment as a consultant for one or more terms (herein "Extended 

Terms") up to a maximum of six Extended Terms following the 

end of your term or terms as a consultant on the basis of (1) 

the amounts specified below in excess of $5,000,000 (herein 

"Contributions 11
) paid to us for the \·lorld Center or other 

p rograms or projects of Reform Judaism in Israel from July 1, 

1973 to the end of your engagement as Director {herein the 
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"Relevant Period"), or (ii) the amounts pledged to us 

for the World Center or other programs or projects of 

Reform Judaism in Israel during the Relevant Period and paid 

to us within either of the following periods: two years of 

the final payment date specified in any such pledge or 

agreed upon extension thereof, or the later of five years 

from the date of any pledge for which no final payment date 

is specified or three years after the end of the Relevant 

Period. 

b) You shall be entitled to one Extended Term 

at compensation at the rate of $50,000 per annum for each 

$3,333,333.33 (herein 11 Unit 11
) of the Contributions, up 

to a maximum of six Extended Terms. If the final Unit shall 

be less than $3,333,333.33, the final Extended Term and 

compensation therefor shail be prorated. 

c) The number of Extended Terms shall initially 

be determined upon the basis of the Contributions received 

during the Relevant Period and shall thereafter be redetermined 

during the continuance of the Extended Terms on the basis 

of further payments of Contributions made after the expiration 

of the Relevant Period. 
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d) If after the expiration of your last 

consecutive Extended Term other than the sixth such Extended 

Term, we shall receive additional Contributions you shall 

be entitled in lieu of any further Extended Term or Terms, to 

a bonus equal to one and one-half (1.5%) per cent upon such 

additional Contributions provided, however, that no bonus 

shall be paid on Contributions which when added to Contributions 

previously received are in excess of $20,000,000. 

e) The first Extended Term shall commence on the 

.earlier of July 1, 1979, or July 1 next following the date 

your engagement as a consultant terminates. 

f) In the event of your death after the expiration 

of Relevant Period, your estate shall receive the compensation 

which would have been paid to you pursuant to the provisions 

of this paragraph had you survived. 

g) All pledges shal l be subject to our approval. 

We reserve the right to reject or delay the acceptance of 

any and all pledges obtained by you. A pledge obtained by 

you during the Relevant Period which is accepted after the 

expiration of the Relevant Period shall be deemed to have 

been made during the Relevant Period. 

h) We shall periodically review with you the 

status of all pledges in order to adju~t our records to reflect 

pledges which we, in our sole discTetion, determine to cancel 
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or deem to have been recorded in error, and in such event the 

amount deemed to have been pledged during the Relevant Period 

shall, for the purposes of this agreement, be reduced accordingly. 

We shall have no obligation to take any steps to collect any 

pledge. 

i) The pledges heretofore made for the World Center 

listed in Exhibit "A"hereto, whether or not the same shall have 

been paid prior to July 1, 1973, shall be excluded from any 

computation which may be made under this paragraph 6 for the 

purpose of determining your entitlement to any Extended Term or 

Terms or bonus and shall not be deemed to be Contributions. 

7. You shall have the option, to the extent legally 

permissible, to avail yourself of the provisions of Section 403(b) 

of the Internal Revenue Code dealing with tax sheltered annuities 

in connection with any sums payable to you under this agreement, 

provided you give us timely notice of the exercise of such option, 

and there is no increase in amount, or acceleration of the due 

date of any compensation payable hereunder. 

8. a) In the event of the termination at our election 

of your engagement as Director prior to the completion of four 

full annual terms, you shall: 

(i) Serve as a consultant for such annual terrn· or 

terms as provided in paragraph 3(a) and for such Extended 

Term or Terms as provided in paragraph 6 hereof at the 

compensation provided for in paragraphs S(a) and 6 hereof; 

(ii) Receive the bo~i.:.s, if any, computed under 

paragraph 6(d) he~eof; 
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(iii) Receive the balance of deferred compensation 

due to you pursuant to paragraphs S(b) and S(c) hereof; and 

(iv) Receive the sum of $25,000 as severance pay, 

the same to be payable in such annual installments, not 

in excess of five, as shall be agreed upon between us. 

b) If you are prevented for three (3) or more con­

secutive months from performing the services contemplated hereunder 

by reason of physic al or mental illness or injury or by any other 

event or circumstances not within your or our control, we may on 

written notice to you terminate your engagement hereunder. 

c) In the event of your death, or in the event of the 

termination of your engagement in accordance with the provisions of 

paragraph 8(b) hereof, you or your estate, as the case may be, shall: 

(i) Receive the balance of deferred compensation 

due to you pursuant to paragraphs S(b) and S(c) hereof, 

in monthly installments commencing on the first of 

the month next following such termination; 

(ii) Receive an amount equal to the compensation 

which would have been paid to you as a consultant pursuant 

to paragraphs S(a) and 6 hereof had you served the full 

annual term or terms or Extended Term or Terms as consultant 

which had accrued to yoc pursuant to paragraphs 3(a) and 

6 hereof as at the date of your death or the date of 

termination of employment; and 

(iii) Receive the bonus, if any, computed under 

paragraph 6(d) hereof. The compensation to be paid 

under subdivisions (ii) and (iii) of this paragra9h 

8(c) shall be paidifi;uch installments as we and you 
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or the executor or administrator of your estate, 

in the case of your death, mutually agree, such in­

stallments to commence not later than the first of 

the month following the last payment under subdivision 

(i) of this paragraph 8(c), and to continue for a 

period not in excess of ten years; provided, however, 

that the due dates of the installments shall not be 

earlier than they would have been had your engagement 

as Director not so terminated. 

(d) In the event that you shall elect, prior to the 

completion of four full annual terms, to terminate your engagement 

as Director, you shall: 

(i) Receive the balance of deferred compensation 

due to you pursuant to paragraphs S(b) and S(c) here­

of in monthly installments commencing on the first 

of the month next following such termination; 

(ii) Receive an amount equal to the compensation which 

would have been paid to you as a consultant pursuant to 

paragraph S(a) had you served the full annual term or 

terms which had accrued to you pursuant to paragraph 3(a) 

as at the da te your services as Director terminates and as 

a consultant pursuant to paragraph 6 had you served one 

or more Extended Term or Terms determined pursuant to 

paragraph 6 on the basis of the amounts paid to us 

during the Relevant Period; and 
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(iii) Receive a bonus of one and one-half (1.5%) 

percent upon Contributions received after the 

Relevant Period provided, however, that no bonus 

shall be paid on Contributions which when added to 

the Contributions previously received exceed $20r000,000 

and provided further that such bonus shall be reduced 

as follows: 

Date of Termination 
of Engagement as Reduction 
Director 

Between 

Between 

Between 

Between 

in Bonus 

7/1/73 and 6/30/74 75% 

7/1/74 and 6/30/75 50% 

7/1/75 and 6/30/7 6 25% 

7/1/76 and 6/30/77 None 

The compensation to be paid to you under subdivisions 

{ii) and (iii) hereof shall be paid in such instal lments 

as may be mutually agreed upon, · such installments to 

commence not later than the first of the month follow­

ing the last payment under subdivision (i) of this 

paragraph and to continue for a period not in excess 

of ten years, provided, however, that the due dates 

of the installments shall not be earlier than they 

would have been had you not elected to terminate your 

engagement as Director. 
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9. At any time during your engagement as Director, 

we may, in our discretion, apply for and obtain, ~s owners 

and with the College and Union, or anyone they may designate 

as beneficiaries, insurance on your life, in such amounts 

and form as we may choose. You shall have no interest in 

any policy or policies, but you shall, at our request, submit 
to such physical examinations, supply such information and 

execute such documents as may be required by the company or 

companies to whom we shall have applied for such insurance. 

10. No extensive campaign organization is contemplated 

in connection with the performance of your duties hereunder. 

We shall provide a suitably furnished office for you at the 

College in Jerusalem and at the Union in New York. 

11. Your engagement shall be as an independent contractor, 
and not as an employee. All plans and programs for the project 
and all matters involving policy shall be subject to our review 

and approval. Statements of policy in our behalf are to be 

cleared with us prior to release by you. 

12. You agre e not to er.gage in any fund-raising 

activities for any organization other than the College, t h e Union 

and the United J ewish Appeal. 

13. Our liabil ity hereunder for t h e c ompensation and 

other benef its to b e paid t c y ou shall be j oin t and s everal . 

Any action t aken h ereunder shall be bindi ng a nd e nfor c eable 

only if taken by us jointly . 

14. We he r eby repr esent tha t eac h of u s is d uly 
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authorized under the by-laws and resolutions of our respective 

organizations to enter into this agreement. 

15. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement 

between us and cannot be modified except by an agreement in 

writing signed by all parties. 

16. This agreement has been executed in the State of 

New York and shall be governed by and interpreted under the 

laws of the State of New York. 

Please signify your approval and agreement to the 

provisions hereof by signing and returning a copy of this 

letter. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED to 
this I i It day of June, 1973· 

Herbert A. FrieQman 

Very truly yours, 

HEBREW UION COLLEGE: JEWISH 
INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

1fo:tt,cL,d-r: 
~ President 

/ ' . 
·By 11bJ~ec ,<1.. 

I 
UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW 
CONGREGATIONS 

B~~~ · J -l . ::..;.;, Chairma n 
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PLEDGES TO BE EXCLUDED FROM 
PARAGRJ,PH 6 C0·1PUTATIO~T 

Kivie Kaplan 

Rosalie Feinstein 

Ray Wolfe 

Ben Swig 

Harry Vise 

Richard Scheuer 

Mrs. Jacob Lichter 

E.,'{HIBIT A 

$100,000 

100,000 

• 100,000 

50,000 

200,000 

16,730 

100,000 



LEON SINGER 

BLU M BERG , S IN GER , ROSS , GOTTESMA N 8. GORDO N 

245 PAR K AVE N U E, NEW Y ORK , N E W Y OR K 10017 

MATTHEW H . ROSS 

GALLMAN GOTTESMAN 
SAMUEL GORDON 

FREDERICK NEWMAN 

ALFRED K . KESTEN BAUM 

HELEN MINKIN 

(2 12 ) MURRAY HILL 2 - 7700 

CABLE : ELBLU, N . Y . 

SAMUEL BLUMBERG (1 907 -1 966 ) 

DAVID KUGEL ( 1921 - 1969 ) 
EVELYN FRANK 

ARNOLD C . ABRAMOWITZ 

PAUL M. FRANK 
ALLEN N. ROSS 

March 4, 1974 

Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Alex: 

In response to your letter of February 28, 1974 
with respect to the employment agreement with Herbert 
Friedman, that agreement provides that Friedman's employ­

ment may be terminated by the Employer on sixty days prior 

written notice effective as of the end of the first con­
tract year {i.e. June 30, 1974). In such event the 
Employer is required to pay the Employee: 

1. The balance of any compensation for the con­
tract year July 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974 which has been 
deferred; 

2. Compensation at the rate of $25,000 for one 
year as a consultant; 

3. 1.5% of all amounts in excess of $5,000,000 
{a) received prior to such termination, or {b) pledged 
prior to such termination and received within two years 
of the final payment date specified in any pledge, or 
received within five years of the date of any pledge for 
which no final payment date is specified; and 

4. Severance pay in the aioount of $25,000. 

It is to be noted that the Employer may terminate 
the employment prior to June 30, 1974 if the Employee is 
unable because of circumstances beyond his or the Employer's 
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Mr. ~1atthew B. Rosa 
245 ?ark Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10017 

Dear Matt: 

February 28, 1974 

I'll be l ing f~ Ierael on 1-"'4,W,~li,i,D 11th to ttend 
the CCA.R Confernce. Fred Gottechalk ¥ill also be 
there a ~ w 11 ibe 1Metltig wt h r., Friedman. 
It would t help wl if I cou14 ha frOUI you 
a ri•f :QQte iQ repr<l to f~llowina: 

1/ Sbou.ld dtaoQutin Betb'a 1ervtMI, what 
would our obU.p.tion 

2/ Since created a problem 
in reg rd i ing here in tlwa u.s., 
would auspeus1on of Herb's 
aervlce for one e lnvol vad .. to 
our obligation in uc a cue? 

LoOkina fottwa.td to 'Wllllli&.1~ frQll;I, you at the earlieat 
and ,-1ith fondest ,:e~ds -rom houa to houae, I am 

Sincerely, 

Alex:md•r M. Schindler 
Prutdent 
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MIIE:MI CO) IRAN[)) lUIMI 
Date. ____ ---=-=A~p=r=i~l_l~7~•L...:1~9~7~4_ 

From __ --'Ra=b~b=i_A=l~e~x=a~n=d~e~r__:.:M~.-"S~c~h~i~n~d~l~e~r.__ ____ _ 

To Harry K. Gutmann 

Copy for information of __ --"-Ma..:::...:t:....:t:...:.h:....:e""'w--"-H::.::•~R:...:.o.;:;s.;:;s_..;-=J-=u:.=dccg::::.e-=:.Th::.:::::.e::::.o=d::::.o~r=e---=T=a.::nn=enw=a=ld::.i.., ....;J~r::..:.... ,_; _____ _ 
Gilbert Tilles; Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 

Subject ________________________________ _ 

Fred Gottschalk and I met with Herb Friedman attendant upon the 
CCAR Conference in Israel and for the purpose of reviewing his 
relationship with us, following that clause in our contract with 
him which holds that the relationship is to be ceviewed in the 
spring of the first year to determine whether we want to proceed 
or discontinue his employment. 

While Herb has had some successes, his progress has not been 
sufficient to allow us to be overly encouraged. We understand 
the reasons, of course, the Yorn Kippur War intervened and impeded 
his work. 

Accordingly, we agreed to extend his contract for a six-month 
period, that is to say until January 1, 1975, before which time 
we will have a further review. In that period Herb will make at 
least two trips to the U.S. and one through Europe. This will 
give us some further concrete evidence to judge the true potential 
of our joint venture. Herb Friedman agreed to this extension of 
his contract for a six month period and to a review prior to that 
time of his success on behalf of the World Center project. 



Hebrew Union c;ollege ✓ Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UN ION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGAT I ONS 

C I NC I NNAT I 

NEW YORK 

L OS ANGELES 

J ERU SALEM 

Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 

CLIFTON AVENUE - CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

Office of the President 

Apr i l l 0 , l 9 7 4 

Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Alex: 

I am grateful to you for your surrmary of our conversation 
with Herb Friedman and would like to add just one item, 
namely, that Herb Friedman agreed to the decision to 
extend his contract for a six month period and to have a 
review prior to then of his success on behalf of the World 
Center project. 

AG:ec 

cc: Mr. Harry K. Gutmann 
Mr. Matthew H. Ross 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Gottschalk 
President 

Judge Theodore Tannenwald, Jr. 
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~ Hebrew Union c;ollege/ Jewish Institute of Religion 
UNDER THE PATRONAGE OF THE UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW CONGREGATIONS 

CINCINNATI 

NEW YORK 

LOS ANGELES 

JERUSALEM 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 

CLIFTON AVENUE - CINCINNATI, OHIO 45220 

Office of the President 

March 28, 1974 

Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Alex: 

I would appreciate it very much if you would draw up the 
aide-memoire on our Friedman conversation, but before 
sending it to him I would like to have Ted take a look 
at it. I am sure you will want to do the same with Harry 
so that all of us continue to have the same frame of 
reference. I appreciate this very much. 

Sincerely, 

) . , 

i .,.(_ .-t 
A Gottschalk 
P nt 

AG:ec 

• 
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MATTHEW H. ROSS 

245 PARK AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 

April 15, 1974 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10021 

Dear Alex: 

I saw the copy of Alfred Gotts­
chalk's letter to you of the 10th re­
lative to the six months extension on 
Herb Friedman's contract. I am not sure 
I understand just what you have arranged. 
In any event, do you think the arrange­
ment should be confirmed with Herb in 
writing. If you think so, please let me 
know exactly what understanding was 
reached with Herb. 

MHR:JM: 

• 
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HEBREW UNimI COLLEGE: JE'iHSH INS~I'l'UTE OF rtELIGIO!1 

and 

GNION OF AMERICAN :aEBREI'7 CONGREGATIONS 

Ju:ie 11, 1973 

Rabbi Herber~ A. Friedman 
c/o Hotel Plaza 
Fifth Avenue at Central Park South 
New York, New York 

Dear Rabbi Friedman: 

By letter agreeraent of even date you have been 

engaged as Director of Planning and Development for and 

as a consultant to Hebrew Union College: Jewish Institute 

of Religion and Union of Arnerican Hebrew Congregations in 

connection with our plans for t he establishment of a World 

Center in Jerusa l e m a nd the developmen t of Progressive Judaism 

in Israel. 

1. Annexed hereto is an estimate (herein "Estimate") 

which you have prepared of the a nnual expenses which you expect 

to incur in connection with the per formance of your duties under 

said agreement. Within ten (10) days after presentation of 

vouchers, we will pay or reimburse you for disbursements made on 

our behalf with respect to the i tems shown in the Estimate in an 

amount or amounts which in the aggregate do not exceed the ai.~ount 

shown in the Estimate for such item. Any disbursement which, 

when added to a.J.uounts theretofore expended for such items, 

exceeds the amour1t shown in tr.e Es-timate for such item shall 

not be paid or reimbursed w.r:less we shaJ.l have approved 
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such disbursement. 

2. You agree not to incur any obligations in our 

name, other than obligations for expenditures reflected 

in the Estimate,without our prior approval. 

3. During your engagement as Director we shall 

provide you with an administrative assistant and with secre­

tarial help, as needed, in New York and with a full-time 

secretary at your office in the College, in Israel. 

4. During you engagement as Director we shall make 

an automobile available to you in Israel for your full-time 

use. 

5. It is contemplated t~at, during your engagement 

as Director, you shall make two annual trips to the United 

States of approximately twenty days duration each. If 

additional trips are required, and if, in your discretion, it 

is necessary to bring your wife in order to accomplish such 

additional trip or trips, her travel expenses shall be paid. 

Please signify your approval and agreement to the 

provisions hereof by signing and returning a copy of this letter. 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED to 
this , day of June, 19 7 3 

Herbert A. Friedman 

Very truly yours, 

HEBREW UNION COLLEGE: JEWISH 
INSTITUTE OF RELIGION 

By / /,<[ -~~--/ ., h_ 
President 

/' 
UNION .OF AMERICAN HEBREW 
CONGREGATI 

By @-
\J Cna i nnat'\ •• 



ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES 

New York Side 

Telephone 
Travel of Administrative Assistant: 

Average fare of one trip $150 
Average daily cost-hotel 
meals, taxis, etc. per trip 

Each trip 

Approx. 40 trips per year 
Reserve for unanticipated expen ses 

Israel Side 

Secretary 
Telephone (all home and off ice)* 

• Ca~ expenses 
Guest connected: travel, meals, 

entertainment 

100 
$250 

Travel to U.S. - 4-5 trips per year 
Travel in U.S . - see above calculation 

60 days per year@ $250 
Reserve for unanticipated expe nses 

TOTAL 

*Except overseas calls 
not connected with your employment 
as Director under your employment 
agreement dated June 11, 1973 

ANNUAL 

$10,000 

10,000 
7,500 

$27,500 

$ 5,000 
24 ,000 

3,000 

10,000 
8,000 

15,000 
7,500 

$72,500 

$100,000 



Dr. Fritz Bamberger 
HUC-JIR 
40 West 68th Street 
New York, N.Y. 10023 

Dear Dr. Bamberger: 

F bruary 1s. 1974 

Enclo ed her ith pleas find four cOpiee of 
the Ju1111 11, 1973 Letter of Agnement with 
:Rabbi Berber A. Friedman and a coverlna lett r 
of even dat which d ala with finances. Aa you 
will note, these documents have been signed by 
Harry K. Gutmann for thl UABC. 

Since I waa not certain u to whom will aig 
thes fort lleg -Imtitute I felt it beat 
to forward the doc nt■ to you for proceaeing. 
One they have been ,tgned, please return the 
lett r to bbi Fried n's attorney, Herbert B, 
Rose, E q. 1 535 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 
10017. 

With warmeat r g rda, I am 

Encl. 

Since.r ly, 

Edith J. Miller 
Admiiu.strative Assistant 



Or. Alfred Gottschalk 
Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion 
Clifton Avenue, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45220 

Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
838 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 

Dear Fred and Alex: 

February 12, 1974 

I have just come back from a trip to Geneva and London. In Geneva, Max Braude, 
the worldwide director of ORT, who is an interested member of the English-speaking 
Refonn congregation there, offered to put me in touch with some prospects. lie was 
very gracious about it and will continue to be helpful all during the pursuit. 
I met with two financially qualified people, an Englishman by the name of Leonard Cohen, 
who has lived in Geneva a long time and is on~ of the world's ·1atgest R1~i~H.J!I dealers, 
and a Frenchman by the name of Claude Bigar, who is coincidentally a~~We~""6t the 
French-speaking Refonn community. A third prospect. two elderly sisters by the name 
of Fox (daughters of the ot;:Jinal movie mogul) who live in Lausanne, were ill and not 
available, but we'll try them again in the future. Both Cohen and Bigar are 
coming to Jerusalem next week for the annual OT meeting, and I have invited both of them 
to Caesarea to continue developing a relationship. 

As for England, I went there primarily on a speaking tour for the JIA, and enjoyed 
the "rfect cooperation of the director, Michael Barzilai, with regard to seeing prospects 
for our project. I have never witnessed a worse time fn England than now: coalminers 
strike, which will really flatten industry, including steel production; a snap general 
election as a result of the strike. a possible general strike of all labor; a stock 
market crash; and a similar crash in property values, especially large speculative 
projects developed by Jews. You can see how this could add up to a mood not very 
conducive to our success. However, having said all that, I did get a hearing from 
a half dozen people, so now there are some irons in1he fire to be followed up. 
One or two of these people will be coming here during the months shead and I will see 
them here again. 

I had a good meeting with some of the Reform and Liberal rabbis which Hugu Gryn 
arranged. It was held at John Rayner's, and we started making more lists of prospects. 
I also saw Selwyn Goldberg in Manchester and got a prospects 11st from him. All this 
adds up to the fact that another trip to England is in order, and I am tentatively 
thinking about a week or ten days at the beginning of May. 



I am beginning to plan out a trip to Germany, and I am tentatively thinking offthat for the third week in March, immediately after the CCAR conference here. 
As for a trip to the United States, I must try to clarify whether the moratorium on all Israel connected fundraising is to expire on March 30, or is to be continued. Dick Hirsch told me that at some meeting of the Jewish Agency which he attended, he heard some ill-defined talk about continuation. As soon as I can track that down, I will know how to proceed. I would hope to be able to come on to the United States from England in mid-May. If there is indeed some kind of general moratorium ordered by Government and Agency, I would hope to be able to work round that, with the cooperation of the UJA and the local exec•tive directors. I would much prefer to have no theoretical arguments with powers at the summit, but to work things out in a local way. Let's see what happens. 

The brochure wi 11 be ready in a fe~ weeks, and I wi 11 order a 1 imi ted number, (perhaps 250) for a limited mailing at this time. An additional reason for the small number at first is that we are using symbolic photographs, and I would prefer to wait for the larger printing (750) until we have real drawings fr.om Safdie, and photographs of his models. When do you think that will ie? 

Regarding formal commitment letters, we have two, copies of which are enclosed, and I am waiting for three more. As they come in I Shall send them to you. 
With all good wishes, and looking forward to seeing you here next month, 

As ever, 

Herbert A. Friedman 

ENCL. 
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THE AARON STRAUS & LIWE STRAUS 

~~INC. 
3002 DRUID PARK DRIVE 
BALTIMORE, MD. 21215 

January 31, 1974 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
World Education Center 
13 King David Street 
Jerusalem, Israel . 
Dear Rabbi Friedman: 

The Aaron Straus and Lillie Straus Fo\.U\dation, Inc., 
ie very pleased to pledge the sua of $100,000 to the World 
Education Center for Progressive Judaism, in consideration of 
the pledges of others. 

It is our understanding that this Center is a joint 
project of all the institutions of Reform Movement in the United • 
States, i.e., Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion; 
Union of American Hebrew Congregation•, and Central Conference . ., . ; 
of American Rabbis; aa well as the international 110vement, thro•f: 
the tirorld Union for Progreaaive Judaiam. 

. We understand further that the basic purpose of this 
project ~s · to eetabliah a Center in Jerusal~, which shall con- •1 

tain an expansion of the HUC-JIR for the training of rabbis, 
cantors, educators, cOlllllUilal workers and others in fields of 
Jewish service; an internation•l headquarters for the full 
development 'of a liberal movement throughout Israel; and a model 
synagogue for progressive Jews, Israelis and visitors from the 
world over. 

Payment of this pledge will be made at the rate of 
$20,000 per year, to begin when: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

A building perntit has been obtained, including a 
permit~for the synagogue. 

Ground has been broken at the site. 

Three million dollars of pledges have been 
assigned to the proposed endowment fund, to 
assure the annual maintenance required. 

Payment will be made to the HUC-JIR in Cincinnati, of the UAHC 
in New York, both of which enjoy IRS tax-exempt status, ear­
marked for the World Education Center in Jerusalem. 



er ✓ 
THE AARON STRAUS&: LILLIE STRAUS 

g-~INC. 
3002 DRUID PARK DRIVE 
BALTIMORE, MD. 21215 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friechnan ~ 2 · January 31, 1974 

We are perfectly willing fer you to approach the Foundation again four or five years, to.ftscertain whether the Foundation is in the position to make any further contribution to the World Education Center. 

We are pleased to be joined in this project, and hope it achieves the purpose of strengthening liberal Juaaism, in Israel, in the United States, and throughout the 100rld. ; 

AIC:jet 

Very truly yours, 

THE AARON STRAUS & LILLIE 
STRAUS FOUNDATION, INC. 

A'!it/1:ptf.~ 
Secretary 

"' 

t • 
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MILLSTONE FOUNDATION 
8510 E,-.GER POAO 

ST. L OUI S . MISSO u RI 4531-4-4 

January 21, 1974 

Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 
World Education Center for 
13 King David Street 
Jerusalem 

Progressive Judaism 

Dear Herb: 

In consideration of the pledges of othe~J, the Millstone 
Foundc,tion is h~pny tC' p1edqfl> th,:, ;.\fflOUrlt of ~i()n , Of"lf) . .. ,... 
the World Educati9n Center tor 1-'rogre&fiVe .n.idaJ.sm. 

As I understand it, the Center is a project .~f and sponsored 
by the institutions of Refo~ Judai•• in . t)le ,unit~d States 
and · throughout the world . . Theae inatitutfbnli are~ Hebrew 
Union Oollege-Jewish Institute· of . R:eligion, Union ·of American Hebrew Congregations, Worl4 Oniap for Proqrenive .Judaism, 
and the Central C011f e~ence o~ . American .- Rabb.is. .. -

~ ~ . 
thi-• contribution shall be· used to help make possible the 
bea4quarters complex coapri•i"9 sever,1 buildings on a 
12-dunam site on King Dav.id .Stree.t in '3eruaa1Eiin. The 
eOliiplex in Je~u~alem will · consi,st .of an expansion of the 
rabbinical training seminary of · the aebrew Union Colleg-e: a 
library: a· museum; a synagogue; offlce space to ,mniniet·!!r 
the. programe of the UAHC and the CCAR. 

I understand that a portion of this· contribution will be 
used for the construction of physical facilities and another 
portion will .be placed -in an endowment fund, which will 
provide annual operational expenses. 

It is the intention of the Millstone Foundation to pay this 
pledge in three annual payments, approximately August 1, 
1974, 1975 and 1976. Payment of this pledge will be made 
through the Heb£ew Union College, Clifton· Avenue, 
Cincinnati, onio. Payment will be earmarked fo~ the World 
Education Center. 

I am pleased to be part of this project and I hope it 
achieves the strengthening of Judaism. 

IEM:mg 

• l ' ~ Sincere y, yours, 

• 11.. . ~~ /J:1tlit;l.1-~-v'-
I. E. '1.11stone , 
President 
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December 3, 1973 

Ed th J. Miller 

Joshua M. Dwork 

Per inatructiona from .Rabbi Blrbert Frieclman, tba enclosed check 
for $5,000. is to be depoaiblcl to bi• account at tbe Chase Manhattan 
Bank. I understand you have deposit •lips for ,.. . 

Please note the check baa been marked1 "Advance aaainat first install• 
ment of deferred compenutioD COIiing due under contract." 



l 

November 21, 1973 

Rabbi Alexander M. Schindler 

Joshua M. Dwork 

Please arrange to tr nsmit $5,000. to Herb Friedman which 
is to be charged against his salary as an advance. 'Ihe 
sum is to be charged one half to the College-Institute and 
one half to us. 

Your prompt attention will be appreciated. 



WORLD EDUCATION CENTER FOR PROGRESSIVE JUDAISM 

13 King David Street 

Dr . Alfred Go-dschalk and 
Rabbi Alexander Schindler 
Hebrew Union College 
Clifton Avenue 
Cincinnati, Ohio 

Dear fred and Alex: 

Jerusalem, Israel 
Tel: 02--232444 

Subsequent to my last letter of J ovember 1st, I wrote t he enclosed to 
my father-in-law, which I thought might interest you. 

The future is very cloudy. There is tremendous aprehension about the 
cease tire, its outcome, and the path toward eventual negoti a tion. In their 
hearts most people here have awful doubts. In addition there is the confusion 
as to whether an election should or should not be held so soon without a 
proper investigation of what really happened at the beginning of the war. 
The squabblingamong our generals and politicians does not add any sense of 
confidence to the troubled public. 

I have a personal matter which I am bringing to your attention because 
I have no choice. The financial arrangement between us contemplated no 
payments to me until the middle of 1975. I could have lived with that, even 
though we are operating on a stringe,t budget, which often leaves us short 
before the next monthly check comes in, except for the war. Like everyone 
else here!Jl I have subscribed to the Voluntary \l,lar Loan in the amount of 
IL20,000. If necessary, I wi11 have to go to the bank and borrow money, and 
pay interest on it, in order to pay for the War Bonds. '3v:t .l' ~14 1:14- io ~ ·d '°D\.J-. 

Specifically, I would like to ask you if you could give me an advance 
of 5000. If y ou agree, I shall, of course, be· happy to acknowledge this 
in written form, and account can be taken of it at the time that regular 
salary payments commence. 

I am somewhat embarrassed to have t do this, but it is really force 
majeure . 

Since I obligated myself to pay for the Bonds by mid-December, speedy 
decision is necessary. I would suggest that, if you agree , you draw the 
check to my order and let Joshua Dwork deposit it in my account in the Chase­
Manhattan Bank, for which he has some deposit slips. 

The news ot Eisendrath's death just this minute reached me. Its the 

Director of Planning and Development: 
Rabbi Herbert A. Friedman 

Sponsoring Organizations: 
Hebrew Union College-Jewish Institute of Religion - Union of American Hebrew Congregations 
World Union for Progressive Judaism - Central Conference of American Rabbis 
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end of an era. fhe next quarter century belongs to the both ot you, and 
you will determine what happens to the Movement . May you both be blessed 
with statesmanship, and a sense of unity. 

As ever, 

ps. l' ~ ·~ b)'1i 'f ~ .... \thldt-e W\,,~ 6..sr- -f. s ·kif 
I ---

cl tJf' k~ C,, J ')~J ~fr.t c't. h~ cL ]"~ 
Encl , 

C (v.,<. «.-., 1"1•~ (l ,l ~ I.;~ ~ Md- "f ,-s . 
Cl. 



f November 4, 1973 

Dear Charlie: 

You aske<l me to give you some feeling of the mood of the people in 

Israel today, and what I can give you is the synthesis of my own impressions 

from many sources - talking with soldiers whom one picks up on the roads 

~11 the time; newspaper articles and editorials; episodes of daily life; a 

trip to the Golan with you, while the war was still going on; and a long 

trip to Sinai and across the Canal into Egypt. 

1. As death notices are carried to family after family, the mood remains 

. very heavy. There is the sound of crying throughout tlre land, and while 

some people are very brave, others break down. There is also great fear 

that the death figures may be much lar~er. No information has been published 

here since 14 OctoLer, when the number of 656 was released. There are 

complaints in the press here against the government for not telling the people . 

. The government's reply is that they are trying to establish the r0al fjgures, 

as between the dead and the missing. The whole discussion is not healthy. 

The basic question becomes one of confidence in the government on this most 

sensitive of all subjects. 

2. Mobilization is still in force. No one has been sent home. Every 

wife and every mother is still waiting. In the city of Suez the other day, 

I took the· telephone numbers of many soldiers, to call their homes, and to 

reassure their loved ones. In almost every call the mother or wife asl{~d 

when the soldier was coming home. That was the main question. The army 

is now trying 1.o give as many 24-hour passes as possible, on rotation. 

Across the Canal, there is an ex-Egyptian air base, from which some lucky 

men are flown back to Israel in a couple of hours - others ride busses ten 

hours in each direction to enjoy three or four hours at home. The other 

evening I picked up three soldiers in Tel Aviv and took them to Jerusalem. 

They had been hitch-hiking for six hours, coming down from the Golan Heights, 

using up the precious hours standing by the side of the road. 

The army has hu~e manpower needs. All borders must be manned, even 

the quiet ones, like the Jordanian and the Lebanese. A really large force 

is over on the West side of th~ Canal, with a trernen~ous amount of equipment, 

penetrating as far inland into Egypt as 101 kilomP,ters from Cairo. This 

is where we stov~ed at the cease fire. I was at that point and I saw the 

two tents - one Israeli and one Egyptian - where the offiaers have been 

meeting. Another very large force is on the Eastern side of the Canal in 
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RABBI SCHINDLE 

SHERATON HOTEL 

TEL AVIV (ISRAEL) 

X 
038017605 

HOLD N DISCUSSING LETTERHEAD FRIEDMAN. FRED QUESTIONS • 

EAGER KNOW YOUR 'lllOUGHTS LEAVE NOTE HUC. 

EDIE 

6/28 73 

249-0161 UAHC, 38 ifth Avenue, N.Y.C. 10021 




